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b —advised that the captioned
subjects have been involved in an attempt to extort $100,000.00

57C> from one RONALD ALPERT by the use of physical force and by
threatening ALPERT's life.
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' Canterbury Road, Great Neck, New York, a former stockbroker,
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NY 166-3211

has in the past been involved in the financing of a stock by
the name Computer Fields Expressway.

Informant stated that one JACK POURTNEY, an

employee of lst William Street Company, NYC, the underwriter

of Computer Fields Expressway stock, went to RONALD ALPERT
to find buyers for Computer Fields Expressway stock.

ALPERT came up with an investor by the name of
JOE PARIS, who bought $100,000.00 worth of Computer Fields
Expressway stock, allegedly with money put up by CARLO
GAMBINO, FRANK SINATRA, and JILLY RIZZ0O. This stock was
bought through the lst William Street Company, New York

City.

-~ Subsequently, the value of Computer Fields
Expressway stock dropped, and the $100,000.00 investment
was lost.
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97

ctim. has been

RONATD ALPERT. the victim, has be i
B by SA_ and has refused to coop

On 2/23/71, Chief Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT MORVELLO, Southern District of New York ,New York

i 3 3 I 2 o o on o - 3 . PR
City, was advised of the facts in thiscase, and is familiar

with several of the captbned subjects.

On 2/25/71, ROBERT MORVELLO advised that this
case would necessitate the issuance of subpoenas to the
captioned subjects, and in this regard he issued a
Subpoena for RONALD ALPERT to appear before a PFederal
Grand Jury, SDNY, on 3/4/71, at 10:00 a.m., to testify
and give evidence in regard to an alleged violation of
Section 371, Title 18, United States Code

e e L N Y a vl Ad Wiend AR UG DD WL

: This subpo was served on ALPERT on 3/2/71,
bﬂ; by SA Per Bureau authority.

On 3/4/71, AUSA MORVELLO advised that ALPERT
did not appear before the Federal Grand Jury on 3/4/71,
as scheduled. MORVELLO advised he is presently talking
with ALPERT's attorney regarding ALPERT's failure to
appear before this Grand Jury.
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NY 166-3211

AUSA MORVELLO has advised he wouldprefer having
Bureau Agents serve subpoenas on all captioned subjects in
the near future as he wants these subjects interviewed
as an aid in inducing their cooperation; therefore, UACB,
Bureau Agents will serve subpoenas on captioned subjects
when déemed appropriate.

It is noted that of the aforementioned subjects,
CARLO GAMBINO, ANIELLO DELLACROCE, JC3EPH LUCCO PAGANO,
GUISEPPO GALLO, Jr., ANTHONY CARILLO, and MICHAEL MAIONE
have been identified as members of La Cosa Nostra.
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TITLE CONT'QD

Carlo, Basso,

Don Carlo,

Carlo Don,

Carl Gambino,

Carlo Gambrieno,

Carlo Gambrino,
Gambrino T. Goldberg,
Mr. O'Connor,

Carlo Stone,

Carlo Seaman,

Harry Stone;

JOSEPH LUCCO PAGANO aka
Joey P;

GUTSEPPT GALLO. JR. ak

bt ada flal e/ 3 Vil R Th
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Joe Gallo,
Joseph Nicholas) Gallo;
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MICHAEL MAIONE aka

Michael ILouis Maione,

Mike Maione,

Mike Rosie;

FRANCESCO GUGLIEIMINI aka
Frank Guglielmini,

Frank Bruno,

Frankie¥Butch;

FAT JIMMY aka;

FRANCI JOSLPH DE 5IBTO aka
Frank ‘¥e Sisto,

TPrankie Delly

RCHALD ALPERT-VICTIM
ITAR-EXTORTION
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ADMINISTRATIVE (cont'd)

CARIO GAMBINO has been identified as the head of
the GAMBINO "family" of LCN, Bufile 92-2811, NYfile 92-657.

JOSEPH LUCCO PAGANO has beeﬁ identified as
WENOVESE "family" of ICN,

GUISEPPI GALLO, Jr. has been identified
"consiilieri" of the GAMBINO "family" of LCN,

ANTHONY CARILLO has been i ified as a "capo" 4
the GENOVESE "family" of LCN,

\\‘ MICHABEL MATONE has been identified as a member of
the GENOVESE "family" of LCN.

FRANK GUGLIEIMINI has been identified as a member
of the GAMBINO "family" of LCH.

P
b one RONALD ALPERT, ecame
570 involved in the financlng ol a stock by the name Computor

Fields Bxpressway, which stock was being touted by one JACK
POURTHEY .

JACK POURTNEY, the President of lst William Street
Corporation, NYC, the underwriter of Computer Fields Express—~
way stock requested RONALD ALPERTS assistance in finding
buyers for this stock.

ALPERT was able to come up with an investor by the

name of JOE PARIS, who bought $#100,000 worth of Computer
I'ields Expressway stock.
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NY 166-3211

ADMINISTRATIVE (cont'd)

JOE PARIS claimed to be a relative of CARIO
GAMBINO, and the money which JOE PARIS invested in Com-
puter Fields Expressway stock allegedly was put up by
CARTO GAMBINO, FRANK SINATRA and JILLY RIZZO.

After JOE PARIS invested the money, Computer
Fields Expressway stock began losing value allegedly because
JACK POURTNEY was stealing assets from the underwriter
company, the lst William Street Corporation. In a short
time the value of Computer Fields Expressway stock dropped
from $12.00 a share to $.75 a share.
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ADMINISTRATIVE (cont'd)

was aware that

this money represented an investmen CARIO GAMBINO,
FRANK SINATRA and JILLY RIZZO #ﬁows exactly how
this money was entered in Compu er elds

Expressway stock.

PAGE
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ADMLNISWAATLVE (cont'd)

Oon 3/3L/71, LOIS YOHONN, Attorney, Securities and
Exchan_e Commission (SEGC) Federal Building, 26 Federal Plaza,
NY, NY, advised the SEC is familiar with several stockbrokers
who have been involved in an attempted manipulation of Computer
Fields Expressway stock.

YOHONN advised th SA MORVELLO
Xpres

with the germane records of the Computer Fields Expressway stock
which would aid in establishing the violation in this matter.
YOHONN stated that JACK POQURTNEY, the President of lst William
Street Corporation, NYC, has been cooperating with the S&C on
this matter. ’

SEC wot u

71, AUSA MORVELLO vi

bic

It is noted

. " x

It 18 noted tnat AUSA MORVELLDO was furnished the
informant information in captioned matter by letter, as it is
essentlial the AUSA be aware of this information in order to

successfully prosecute this matter.

LEADS

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK CITY 1. Will continue efforts to develop
a prosecutive violation re captioned subjects,

o 2. Will continue efforts to fully identify all
individuals involved in this matter,
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bﬂcnmn of:

Character:

Synopsis:
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copylo

Date:

APR lz 971,

Field Office File #: 166-3211

Title: ANIELLO DELLACROCE;
JOE PARIS;

CARLO GAMBINO;

JOSEPH LUCCO PAGANO;
GUISEPPI GALIO, JR.;
FRANK SINATRA;
ANTHONY CARILIO;

JILLY RIZZO;

MICHAEL MAIONE;
FRANCESCO GUGLIELMINI;
FAT JIMMY;

FRANCIS JOSEPH DE SISTO;

RBONATD ATDERM_UTOMTM

EARSSR P Py d il Sl T ¥ e 1l

advised of the facts 1n 1S case.

2 ~ USA, SDNY (ATTN:ROBERT MORVELLO)

Office: New York, New York

Bureav File #:

TYTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION IN AID OF RACKETEERING-
EXTORTION

on 37/2/71, RONALD ALPERT

was served a subpoena which directed ALPERT to appear at the

Federal Court House,

SDNY, NYC on 3/4/71, to answer questions

before a FGJ in regard to an alleged v:Lolatlon of Title 18,

USC, section 371.
5th Amendment to all questions.

- P -
DETATILS:

ALPERT subsequently appeared and took the

Investigation in this case was instituted to deter—
mine 1f the above listed individuazals have been in vioclation

of Title 18, United States Code, Section 5’71Au g;_m—m

1';;
f:il

ﬂu?;{ j ﬁ";%‘

Ua..

hE 1__;’: "h U?h- 4,‘ itn
DATE ‘2t _BY&,%

This document contains neither recommendations nor conciusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents

are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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-FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICN

3/15/71

Date

1.

On March 11, 1971, Qs wa s interviewed at
Quesna, New York, and was ime!!n!o!y a!visod of his rights
as listed on form entitled "Interrogation; Advice of Righta",

-subaequently furnished the following infor-
mation: .

He stated he has never been threstened by any Hew
. Jersey hoodlum, and hag never borrowod any money from a bank
to pay off a New Jersey hoodlum

'
|
]

denied that eithsFRANK SINATRA or CARIO GAMBINO
Y in Computer Fielda Expresswasy Stock through
1’570 the Parker England Gempany, Hicksville, Long Island, New York.

| “
.1 indicated

invested any mone

stated that

|

l on_ 3/11/7Y Queens, New York Fies. MY 166-3211
pC . s s s ST
This document cantoins neithar recommendations nor ¢onclusions of the FBL it 15 the property of the FBl and is loaned fo your agency;
It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
{7 9
i
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NY 166-3211

On February 23, 1971, Chief Assistant United
States Attorney ROBERT MORVELLO, Southern District of New
York, New York, New York was advised of the facts in this
case.

On February 25, 1971, Assistant United States
Attorney MORVELLO advised that this case would necessitate
the issuance of subpoenas to the aforementioned individuals
and in this regard he issued a subpoena for the victim
RONALD ALPERT to appear before a Federal Grand Jury,
Southern District of New York, on March 4, 1971, at 10:00
am, to testify and give evidence in regard to this matter.

MORVELLO subtsequently advised that ALPERT has
appeared before the I'ederal Grand Jury and has taken the
5th Amendment to all questions ask him.

On March 31, 1971, the facts 1n this case were
discussed with Assistant United States Attorney MORVELILO.

Mr. MORVELIOC advised that RONALD ALPERT, the
victim, has been uncooperative to date and MORVELLO re-
gquested additional investigation to help establish the
violation in this matter.
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TITLE (cont'd)

GUISEPPI GALLO, JR. aka:
FRANK SINATRA aka;

ANTHONY CARILLO aka;

JILLY RIZZ0 aka;

MICHAEL LOUIS MAIONE gka:
FRANCESCO GUGLIELMINI ake;
ONOFRIO JAMES CAVERA, JR. aka
rat Jimmy, Big Jimmy;

FRANCIS JOSEPH DE SISTO aka;
RONALD ALPERT - VICTIM

ADMINISTRATIVE
r

It is noted that RONALD ALPERT, the victim in this
matter, to date has not cooperated with the government on this
matter,

SN

MORVELLO sadvisad +he: 3.
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NY 166-3211

b'lC. It is noted tha
k10

All subjects in this case have now been identified,

LEAD

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK., Will continue efforts
to develop a prosecutive violation re captioned subjects,
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FD-:04 (Rex. 3-3.59)

UNIT .D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JL _TICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

b’)c Report of: W Ofiice: NeW York, New York
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| Garden State Credit Bureau, 29
Jorsey, advised Investigative Clerk
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New Jersey.

On June 22, 1971, a search of the records of the
Identificatio jon 26 t, b

Siecial Aient

On July 19, 1971, the facts of this case were
discussed with Assistant United States Attorney ROBERT MORVELLO, .
Southern District of New York, New York City,

Mr, MORVELLO advised that RONALD ALPERT, the victim
in this matter, has been uncooperative to date.
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release of information in informant files pertaining to .
instant case. With this information and utilizing Bureau
Agents testimony, AUSA HIGGINS is attempting to show prior
consistent statements of these potential witnesses whose

testimony the defense attorneys will undoubtedly attempt to
impeach.

provided ﬂorma!!on o! a si.ngu!ar na!ure ou!!!n!ng !ow

RONALD ALPERT became involved with JACK POURTNEY in a
stock named Computer Fields, Inc. ALPERT brought JOE PARIS
into the scheme with an investment of $100,000 which was
alleged ut up b INO SINATRA and JILLY




kY

NY 166-3211




NY 166-3211

After excising items not pertinent to instant -
case, NYO will provide the above described memorandums to

AUSA HIGGINS, UACB,
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<170, .. SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK - ;

. ++'. GRERTING: |
WE COMMAND YOU that all aud slgguls busineas and excusea baing laid aside, you and .7
¢ach of you appear and attond before the Judge of the District Court of the United States for the ey
Bouthern District of New York, at & District Gourt to be hold in Courtroom No. 128 © ,Inthe - 7%
United States Courthouse, Foley Squars, in the Borough of Munhattan, City of New York, in and 7 2
for the said-Bouthern District of New Yorki of the 3rd = dayof Degegbay , 18 73 , .
at 10:00 o'clock in-the fore - noon, o testify and give evidonos in's certsin cause - o
Dow pending i sald Court and then and théte (o be tried betwéen the United States of Amerion, ©
Plaintiff, snd ' Guglielmini, et al,” 73 Cr, 166 . "
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Defendant, on the part of the United States, and not t depart the Court without leave thevoot, -
or of the Unlited Statee Attorney. e B , L o L

Ard for failure to attend you will bo didmed guilty of contempt of Cout dud Nabls 46 pii-
alties of the Jaw, , o
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NotE: Report at Room 450. In order to sccure your witness foes and ‘mileage, ft {3 nocessary N
that you retrin this Subpoena and present the same at the United Smeq Atlorney's Office, Toon '

450, upon each day on which you attend Court s3a witneas. B {;*
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FILE 25-244122 IS NOW LOCATED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES. THE
COPTIES RELEASED HERE ARE FROM THE 1979 RELEASE MADE TO SINATRA.
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“_-'_ Mr. Clegg

r vheral Burean nf Tuuestinatir-y o Mr. Glavio_

~ s+ _2Mr. Ladd
Wiited States Bepartment of Jusiice -~ "Mr. Nichols
¥ GeC/ms Washingtan, B. ¢. 9 Hr. Rosen
# call 3:10 M, - -' e Tracy
Transcribed- 3:25 PM,  February 8, 1944 Mr. Carsan____
Mr. Colfay
Mr. Hendon
I’} d . Mr. Kremer
. /(" / . Mr. McGuire
. MEMORANDUM FOR MR, | Mr. Harbo
B RL r o Mr. Quing Tamn_"
RE: FRANK SINAT Tele. Room
SELECTIVE SERVICE © Mr. Neasa___ 7"

Miss Beabm___'~

Misg Gandy
rhen SAC, S. K. McKee of Newark called me ut )

the above time and date I asked him whether or not he had
heard uny rumors to the effect that Frank Sinatra hed. paid - e,
$40,000 to obtein a 4-F classification, Nr. McKee stated i i
that he had heard nothing to this effect,

L]
¥
)
» i3

"

I told XecFee thut someone had written to Walter
Wwinchell stuting that the FBI is supposed to be investi-
gutlng & report that Sinatra haed paid, through his manager,
440 000 to obtein a 4-E,cla%s:ficat10n. One of the doctors
who tonducted Sinatra's pnyBlcaL examination is reported to’

have "talked too much"™ in a beer parlor, A former schoolmate .
of Sinatrets from Highlund, Wew Jersey is also reported us e
saying that Sinatra hus no more eur drum trouble than Ceneral s
MeArthur. This anonymous informent ulso wrote in his letter L T

to winchell that mothers arnund that section who have sons in
the service are planning a petition to President Roosevelt

asking for 4 re-exumination of Sinatra by a neutral board of _
examiners., .

" I msked SAC McKee to ascegtain definitely whether
Sinatra's classification was 4-F und if so, to determine why
he received this classification. Hopever, I told him that it
would not be necessery st this time to make a full scale in-
vestigation or to look into the charges of 340,000 being paijd
the exemining doctors at Newark, McKee stuted that he woul
do this immediately and advise the Bureau of the results. ’

_____ Far Y 1y
ulL

ﬂUBPUCU
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i« C. Callan
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' Federal Bureau of Inurstigation

u._ten States Bepartment of Ju.__tee e
" Newark 2, New Jersey

/
Director, FBI :

7 a
Fe: FRANK ALBERT SINA
SELECTIVE SERVICE

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the telephone message from -
kEr, Christopher Callan at the Seat of Government on February 8,

1944 concerning the receipt by the Bureau of an anonymous letter )
alleging, in effect, that 240,000 had been paid to the doctors whe - .

-y e LT Rl i g | & S W vw WS AL WA Pﬂ‘u LA d WMAT WU VWA O MW

examined FRANK ALBERT SINATRA and thereafter gave an opinion that
SINATRA had a perforated eardrum and wasg unsuitable for military
service,

In accerdance with instructions, the investipga~
tion was limited to an examination of SINATEA's Selective Service
File 4n order to obtain from that file certain information as set

forth belomw. Sogebriazy 9 194L, the file was exanined by '
Special Agent at Local Nraft Board #19 for Mudson bLT1C- -
County, Room 308, 26 Journal Square, Jersey City, New Jersey. The .
Chief Clerk of this board is Mrs. MAE E. JONES. A
(1) PRESENT CLASSIFICATION: LF as of December 11, 1943. )

(2) REASQN FOR THAT CLASSIFICATION:  D.S.S, Form #221, "Report
of Physical Examination and Induction®, carries under Section 4,
"Physical Examination Results®", the following certification:
"78, I certify that the above-named registrant was carefully
examined, that the results of the examimation have been cor- .
rectly recorded in this form, that 4o the best of my knowledge .
and belief: . . . (e) FRANK ALBERT SINATRA is physically and/cr
mentally disqualified for military service by reason of: |
1. chronic nerfnratim 1t. tympanum: 2. chronic magtoiditis ¥ 24241400

-BECOT\D!Q‘ N l.\: o -I__Q-"""'l“ a

This was supported by the stamPed name, "J, WEINTROB 5mpuin P ......i.-

M.C., Assistant Chief Medical Officer". Immedistely follawings . os:.
ia; g el A e
l‘ /"..ﬁ" 4
\ "79. . . . (b) FRANK ALEERT SINATRA was on this date rejected »
for service in the Army of the United States." 1 /
*/ COPIES DE TROY Ve
% h/ S RO\ED'%;‘Z | L
or 5 ' ‘ ' / i
A
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Letter to the Director Newark 2, New Jersey
JLD:vml February 10, 1944

This statement was supported by the typewritten name,
"R. C. ‘I';'ALIS, (hptair 1, Infantry". The certification

and statement carried the pmoe and date of I‘EWE.I'IC’

New Jersey, December 9, 1943.

¥ore detailed notations appeared in Section 4,
“Physical Examination Results", as follows:

"40. EAR, NOSE, THROAT ABNORMALITIES: Chronic perforation .
1t. drum, Hist of repeated discharge from ear - mastoid areas ' -
show coating in remaining cells and deformity of canal. MNMarks

anlarnsada 4 moatanld awan B -k - -
SLABl U040 Lilli MRS VOLU alca. . e

"50., WMUSCOLOSKELEAL DEFECIS: Fracture deformity 3rd finger
rt. N.D." R .

"55. MENTAL: Emotional instability. N.D.M
"64. HEIGHT: 67} inches.®

"65, WEIGHT: 119 lbs.n ' .

%75, BLOOD PRESSURE: (a) Systolic: 122; (b) Diastolic: 78." -~ :

(3) GENERAL APPEARANCE OF FILE, ETC.: (n its_face, the file appeared

to_be in regular order. Mrs. Jones said that the Local Board

- had been particularly careful not to afford SINATRA special

: treatment and where any question of importance arose, the Boarad

would immediately communicate with the State Headquarters for
advice in view of the "position" held by SINATRA., Mrs. Jones
also said that although it had been reported over the radio
and otherwise that SINATRA had had a pre-~induction physical :
examination and knew two weeks before the date set for his
induction examination that he would be rejected, no such pr
induction examination was ever given by her board for any |
registrant. It had been the impression of Mrs. Jones that
SINATRA had had the belief that he would be rejected inasmuch
as he had continued to make plans for his new radio show, but
she had readily explained that to herself through the thought
that he had probably had his own physician examine him, .

The following inconsistencies appeared in the file:
In his Selective Service Questionnaire executed December 17, 1940,
under series 2, "Physical Condition", SINATRA wrote in under "Have No" ~
"To the best of my knowledge, 1 have no physical or mental defects or
diseases.” In an undated Current Selective Service Questionnalire which

s

: . R =—
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Letter to the Director Newark 2, New Jersey
JLD;vml February 10, 1944

was to be returned prior to November 7, 1941 and in answer to the
questlon, "Do you have any physical or mental defects or diseascs?v,
SINATRA wrote "No". On October 22, 1943, in the™Extract for D.S.S.
Form #221 ~ Report of Physical Examination and Induction", SINATRA
answered Question #5, "that Physical or Mental Defects or Diseases

Have You Had in the Past, if any?™, by the one word, "No". In an- or- < 2
swer to Question #6, "Have you ever been treated at an instituticn, o
sanitarium or asylum?", SINATRA wrote, "No%", On October 22, 1943, A

Local Board Examining Physidan A. POVALSKI, M.D., Jersey City, fourd .
that SINATRA had none of the defects set forth in Parts 1 or 2 of -
the List of Deiects (form #220), -
- Independently of this investigation, it had come to b7V
the attention of Special Agent/(Pthat FRANK SINATRA had a
criminal record in Bergen County, Fron NN me- b
Bergen County Jail, Hackensack, New Jersey, there was obtained &n
enclosed picture of FRANK SINATRA and the following information re-
garding the two occasions on which SINATRA was held in the Bergen
County Jail: FRANK SINATRA, Arrest #42799, Bergen County Sheriff's
Office, Hackensack, New Jersey was arrested on November 26, 1938
charged with Seduction. Disposition was marked, "Dismissedr,

FRANK SINATRA, Arrest #42977, was arrested on December 22, 1938, . :
charged Adultery. The dispoaition on this charge was not P
listed, stated that the fingerprints taken at the time A

of the listed arrests were submitted to the Federal Bureau of In-
vestigation, Washington, D. C.

L X}

The following description of SINATRA was obtained
from the Selective Service File:

Name: FRANK ALEERT SINATRA :
Race: White s o |l .
Ager 28 or 29° a

Date of birth: December 12, 1915 is listed in two

forms; December 12, 1916, in one,
Place of birth: Hoboken, New Jersey

Residence: 220 Lawrence Avenve, Hasbrouck Heights,
: _ Rew Jersey

Height: 51730

— e ——
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- Letter to the Director

. JLD:vml
Weights

| Build:

Hair:
Eyes:
Complexion:
Scars and Markz;
Occupation:

Education:

. ¥arital Status:

Newark 2, New Jersey
February 10, 1944
119 lbs,
Slight
Dark Brom
Blue .
Ruddy .
Scar on left side of chin below mouth
Vocalist

4 years! high school, one year business
school

Married 2-!.-_-3?”, Jersey City, New Jersey

'3
Immediate ,,
" relatives: Wife, Mrs. NANCY R.7SINATRA, same address; .
: Daughter, NANCY SANDRA SINATRA, born .
6-8-40 {no record of second daughter e
appears in Selective Service File); W
Father, ANTHONY STNATRA, age 52, Hoboken,
Hew Jersey;
_ Vother, NATALIE SINATRA, age 49, Hoboken, )
New Jersey. ' :
Social Security #: 138-16-0442
Nationality: United States citizen - | :
Selective Service |
Order #s 204, Local Draft Board #19, Hudson l,ounty,
Jersey City, New Jersey
This office has not received any rumors which w?uld
substantiate the allegations made in the anonymous letter,
Because of the limited investigation requested, no
additional investigation is contemplated by this office,
VYery truly yours,
& o T c"—&—'\
5. K. MCKEE
Enclosure 1 SAC s
- 4 - _‘ ; Gt
b e S e g
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P ' P N T
DIRECTOR v:-f: ’i’; Mr. Clegg
‘_‘::-‘\hnnl Burean of lnunntigatifj _,\Mii g?::f:z—i
United States Department of Justice - Mr. Ladd
‘"’l . Mr. Nichols__ ____
ashinaton, . . Mr. Rosen
* February 10, 1944 Mr. Traey =«
¢ GCCs:ML Mr. Acers -
Call: 5:37 p.m. Mr. Carson
- Transcribed: 5:45 p.m. \4../ Mr. Harho_
- ,: - LITIAMTY A 1TMTIR S T lrrh Q’,.l .
MEMURANDUM FUER mvug(u Mr. Hendon
Mr. Mumford___ .
Re: FRAN@SINATRA Mr. Starke__ -

Selective Service

SAC kcKee of the Newark Office adwised_that Sinatra's

classification appeared to be regular and that he mas disqualified

because of a perforated ear drum and chroni¢ mastoiditis and_that

his mental condition was one of emotional instability. McKee stated

that in a prior physieal examination in the £311 of 1943 n

. Quinn Tam.m__.;,.,
. Tale. Room :
Mr. Nease
Mish B'eaﬁrp

Miss Gandy

L

n AP dhasa -
~747 Ni0Nie Ol vwnese N

defects were noted and that in a questionnaire dated December 17, 1940, in answer . . "'
to a question as to his physical condition, Sinatra noted there were none to the e

best of his knowledge. He 1s classified 4-F as of December 11,.1943.

11
- McKee also said it had come to the attention of one of the Resident b""1
) ts at Hackensack, New Jersey, that Sinatra has an arrest record and that

Hackensack County Jail,
graph of Sinatra, arrest #42799.

who furnished this information, gave the Agent a photo-
UlcKee advised that Sinatra_was arrested. in 1938 .on

a charge of seduction  which_was_dismissed and he was.later.arrested.on.a.charge_of .

adultery.

he would submit a letter today covering the above,

Respectfully, 1S
I e
TUNG [
Sha G. C. Callan %‘-m

I instructed McKee not to take any further action in this matter.

He saidi

o5 244120
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* STANOAND FOTtM s, 04 * \ :)

b Oﬁice Memor’ ndzmz » UNITED §° )TES/({}OV

. Time of Gall 4135
©. . T ¢ ¥R, D. M. LADD/

s FROM : MR. G. C. CAL

7

_.
g ®

i
1 R P Y Y

[ EXN F TS ET
TR TR B D

SUBJECT:  FRANK snmm s*ﬁ,Ecr}‘VE SERVICE .

Mo arta i, s

> v nopn Ty
C{ ' I called SAC McKeg”of the Newark Office and asked if he could dptefﬁin il
. the disposition of two cases for which Sinatra was arrested, one for sed Ct}pHMy
November 26, 1938, which was reported dismissed, and the other for adult ry omr T
December 22, 1938. The Bureau has a record of the first case but there A b”fgc"‘

of the second case,

McKee advised that he would obtain the disposition of these cases and
would adviqe me as soon as possible.

-.J"g

- i 1"'. - a@‘m‘“ e #ﬂ#’
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The following is the record of FBI number

f fﬂ\‘bl!l‘f—l.t‘t-l

L Y TR

-
! .

Mnlteh States Iﬂepm tment of 3( ustu:e

z. Washington, B, €.

)

Fed 1, 191m P024 am

.&Mo-ww

IW4L6L0
’ Director,
o cgmré!éggggﬁrgr NAME AND NUMBER Algiﬁ%sﬁ%gg R CHARGE DISPOSITION
- 50y Hockensack, .| Frank Sinatre 11/26/38 | sednction

Kede 542199

s cnoS. %Al‘lﬂﬂ I Sinf"Q!' _‘”,{,

War Dept. OSinatda, #20-C8 | 10/7/43 3

[}
4
. | :
|
\ i
.-‘ ' ‘
7 i ’.-’1
A
4 P - / “'J
L5244122| . 4 i
of}
* Represents notationy unsupported by fingerprints fn FII Dles. ero  16—1s100
— NOTICE: THIS RECORD IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY ' f;‘
T ————— e T TR A R o o R —
e e ek et 4t et b 8
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Qnited States Department of Fus.ce

w *

e 25 Washington, D, €. ) .
The following is the record of FBI number 3704610 . &' . %WW
Director,
" CSINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER AR o CHARGE DISPOSITION
The folloring is the description of tho above individual
as eppearing in the files of fthiz Dureaus -
"Color, white; sdx, mle; place, IIoboLcrn, ToJes R
Citizenship, !Lm ican; age,| 27 years in 19433 date of o
birth, Desenbor 12, 19153 Height, 5 fect, 9 dmchess- - 7
walght, 137 o3 hair, twrown; eycs, blue; c 1adm, .
a-..a,. tm-ﬂﬂs al der. addrdagas, 220 larrence M_rm_;ei :
Hosbrouck Ilcd{:ht New Jordey (1943), 871 Gadn:‘uL Strect, = -
Hobokm, Kerr Jor ay, (1938); Scars and ikrks, Sgor on lefd .

gide of chin, scéra o loft

side of neck end ea

Fe

’e

- [ J S

* Represats potations unsupported by Angerprints in FBI files,

NOTICE: THIS RECORD IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY .

S‘ca

16—15190
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T, L
anlteh étates' ?szartment nt SIusute Feb 1%, 1944 2024 am
| Ty Washington, B. €. ) .
The following is the record of FBI number 3794610 . Et' - M"'ww
Director,
. ORGP RINTST NAME AND NUMBER ARRPSTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITION
e

L T | ye _

"' 8%, Hockenoack, Frank Sinatre 11/26/38 | seduction BM
N oJo ‘42799 ' ' - -
Se0eSe Frenois Albert Singer 0,
War Depbe Sinatra, #20-CA8 | 10/7/43| _ _ -

- .
.
o] , :
I
K
: A
'\.-"J /
t
!
i
N
'Mumumumwub,éwmumrmm - ”o 161510
- No'rmE. THIS RECORD 1S FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 47 7
Ll e —————euiy -"—‘-ill\m.m.,_ _—-——1__ ,.,_:_.r'...‘__.‘
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The following is the record of FBI number

Qunited States Wepartment of Elus:fe

A PWasbhington, D,

o

FM4620

€

.&.Mvww

Director.

* : CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERFPRINTS

ARRESTED OR

NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED

CHARGE

DISPOBITION

The follozing is the degcript
as appearing in the filea of

"Golor, whites six, mle; Y
Citieemship, Ameficang ago

'bh:’u: Bureant

irthplace, Hoboken, f!
21 years in 1943;

birth, Desember L2, 19153
waight, 137 pounglo; hair,
dayk; build, sl der, a

Hasbrouck Hoightp, Now Jer
Hoboken, Rewr Jersey, {1938);
gide of chin, schro m

Additimsel Alies: | Frank A.

N d (1943), on
Scars and lBrks,
sidc of neck end

ion of tho above indfividual

* Rapressots notations gasupported by fingerprints in FBI fllaa,

NOTICE: THIS RECORD IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

are
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e natlon regarding SIKATRA:

- was remanded to tho Grand Jury by order of Judge llonlrm.

e '3

‘Fedreral Buresss of 'linunnttgatmn

qeh States Bepartment of ilujtn e
Newark, Now Jorsey

Pebruary 17, 1944

JLDsMB
25-80650
Director, FBI
L
Re: FRANK ALBERT SINATRA X
SELECTIVE SERVICE o
Dear Sirs : ' iﬁ

-

Reference is made to my lstter of Fedruary 10, 194,
and to the telephons messags from Mr, Christophsr Callen on Februcry 15, "

1944, , s
Mr, William Guthris, Clark of the Second Criminal

Judicial District of the County of Bergen, County Court House, Hackensack, b7c
New Jsrsey, furnished Spscial Agent th following infor-

Under dockst #15228 of that court 1n t

he- STATE ya. 2
. a ed. on November 26, 1938, “ <
N.J., with having comnitted t <
ollowing offenses '0n the second and ninth days of November 1938 at the = |

Borough of Lodi ... under the promise of marriege SIHA‘IR&J did then and X
tnere have sexual intercourss with the said complainant, who was then and %:
thars a single female of good repute ... contrary to esnd in violation of g
the revised statute of 1937." Ths Pesrlsss Casualty Compeny, 2,1 Main
Street, Hacksnsack, K.J., went bond for SINATRA in the amount of $1500,
This coxplaint wus vithdraln on December 7, 1938 because it was sscertained
that the complainant was in faot mued. In phoo or that eo:nplnint and
under dookst #15307, the STATE ¥i o :
cember 21, 1938 by
Nedeo ohnrgingjl . h edultery*in that he, .
days of November 1938 .., did then and there te 'dth the
uid complainant, e merrisd wuman, the wife of ﬁjmm
osne

went bond for himself in the amownt of $500, On January
Aocording to Mr. Guthrie, SINATRA'S attornsy ns ¥r,

HARRY L, TOWE of Rutherford, New Jersey, who at the present time is the
Congrsssman (U, S. Houss of Repruontltiﬂt) :l‘r tgm‘watnct of Naw

R Dl
' . xﬁ“ ) MAR 22 1944
COPIES DESTROYED.2Z (2- 40, ¥\/
H#32 : o L P
v /
g | {
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latter to Dirsotor

| 25-8050

of Bergen County, it eppears that e no-bill was returned on Jamuery 17, 1939
by the Grand Jury in conmotlion with the sscond complaint,
the no-bill the complaint was dismissed in open court of Quarter Sessions

& 3
Ly
'_;"*. . Phull
Ol
: .

Kowark, Now Jersey -
Pebruary 17, 1944

Under docket #18450 for the Prosecutor of the Pleas

of Bergen County on January 2, 1939,

Beoauss of the limited investigation requested,

no sqgitional iuvestigation is contemplated by this office.

Very truly yours,

In accord with - "=

-

%4 ) ——— ‘7c__=_w\
Se K. McKEE

SAC

-2-
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'D‘ehnral Bureau of Inuestination ™

iﬁ teh States Bepartment of N Dice -
Nowark, New Jorsey

Februery 2, 194l .
(,\ . gI.DsBB
' 5-8050

s i Director, FBI ‘
| ©

Re: FRANK ALBERT SINATRA

4> SELIECTIVE SERVICE

ERCTR Y
s

Dear Sir:

A4
)

i
Ve
‘f\g: .

L]

Reforence 1s made to the two letters from this offics, .
dated February 10, 194l and Fsbruary 17, 19!;!.;, and to telephons message
from Mr. CEHRISTOPHER CALLAN on February 21, 194, In accordance with in-
structions given by Mr. CALLAN, JOSEPE R/ WEINTROB, Captein, U. S. Amny = .
Medical Corps, Chief Madicel Officer, Armsd Forces Induction Station, 113th .
Infantry Armory, Sussex Avenu ay Street, Nawark lj, New Jarsey, was in-
terviewed by Specisl Agent ﬁon February 23, 19l4i. The line _b?(’/
officer in commend of this induction station is Ceptain RAYMOND E. VALLS.

__Captain WEINTROB'S suparior is Mejor FRANK GUIDOTTI, 39 Whitehall Street,
" _New York, N.Y.

Captain WEINTROB seid that he had personelly examined

A DWD

SINATRA'S ears lnd had rojocted SINATRA against his, WEINTROB'S, wishes on
the basis of a perforetion of the left tympanum and chropie mstoiditia,
left, eithsr ons of whioh would have sufficsd for having rejected ths re- *
giatunt. The rejection wae based on Mobilizetion Reguletion #1-9, Yiar
Department, Weshington, D. C., issued October 15, 19,2 and smended thereaftsr,
These reguletions entitled “Standards of Physicel Examinetion during

. Mobilization" set forth under Section 5, “Ears®, paragraph #25, that the

following defects meke a registrant ®not acceptable®; - et T,
ey ol T
R I

‘(cg Perforation membrens tympani RrSE o

(D) Aocute or chronic lutoidit:la" DU

Ceptain WEINTROB steted hﬁ htd disocusssd this cass, with
Major GUIDOTTI and with Colomel CHARLES E. WALSON, Chief, Medicel Branch,
Second Service Command, New York City, end he had, at the request of Colonel
WALSON, forwarded on Docember 27, 1 3 & trus ocopy of the wark sheet of the -
phyliul examinetion of SINATRA to Gemersl CHARIES C. HILIMAN, M.C., Office
of the Surgeon General, War Department, Army Service Forese, 1818 H Street,
[ » . W, Wuhington 25, D. Co A oertified true copy of tha oover letter uaod Yy
v Ceptain WEINTROB in forwarding the copy of the work sheet is enclosed with
,\»?‘ this lettsr. There is #lso enclosed a certified true copy of & letter signed
f 9\ by Ceptain WEIKTROB to Colonel WALSON on Docembor ‘28, 1943 and this letter is

guF M5—244122 1
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Iatter to Direotor February 2, 194k
being set forth below:
* ARMED FORCES INDUCTION STATION
11%th Infantry Armory :
Sussex Avenue and Jey Strest y A
Fowark Ui, W.J. _ ;aﬁﬁ;fé,
28 Dacember 1943 P
Jii /eak - . '
Subjeot: Supplementary Information, Frevk A. Sinatrs. .
To t Commanding Gemersl, Second Service Command, Army Service T

———

’ i o - b
f e e ey — : ;="—‘—-—--‘ .
ol . 3 T e,

ss?

'Forces, Governors Islamd, New York, L, New York. ATTENTION;

1, Supplemsnting the telophon.i.c conversetion of 27 mud &
h- and work sheet of the phyeicel exeminet ion of Frank A, Sinetras,

following information is submitted:

(a) Solectes stated that at birth he sustained en injury
below the left ear, presumebly from the bleds of forceps. In his early -

childhood he had seversl mastoid operetions nnd subsequently hes had D
froquent and repeated sttacks of "running ear™ on the ls:t‘t eide, the .
last having ocourred within the paet ssversl months, BHe alm stated .

”

that he often suffered from "hesd noises™ on the left side,

(b) Examination of the external say ravealed that the . iy
lobule had been removed snd there was much post auricular scerification,
including what were probably incisionsl scare of ths previously mentioned
mastold surgery, Ths extermal suditory cansl was parrowed snd somswhat
“deformed snd there wes & considerable qu.ntity of 1nsp1uatod waX pre-
ssnt. Ths tymp CYEPRNUED weo seen to contaln & perforation, XeRays of the
left mestolid eres revuled s "solerozing magtolditis™.

(o)\{ During the psychistrio interview the patient steted
that he was ‘peurctio, efreid to be in crowds, afraid te go in elevator,
makes him feel that he would want to run when surréunded by people. He
had gomatic ideas and headeches and has besn very nervous for fourior
five years. Wakens tired in the A.W., is run down snd undernourished',
The examining psychiatrist concluded that this selectes suffered rrom
psycloneurosis and was not acceptable material from the psychiatric
viewpoint. Insemuch as the mlectee was to be rejectsad on an organio

basiz, nemely,

+

(1) Perforation of left tympenum
(2) Chronic mastoiditis, left,

tha Adlaranstia AP savabumac.oad Jrprran

Visr WUiMpLVESLE Vi y-;ywu:nuvb.ll. BOvVee i-Aa ﬁéf iddéd tﬁ “I:hﬂ 1i'tt
Hotation of emotional instebility was made insteed, It was felt thet
thiz would avoid unplessantneas for both the selectee and the
1nduction service, \

For the Commanding Offiosr; /’;
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Letter to Director : Pebruary &, 1S4,

In explanation of some of the medical terms used above, .
and in explenstion of the material transmitted to Colomel WALSON by Captain
WEINTROB, the lstter gave the following informatbng

SINATRA had steted to him that he had had at bast thres -
masgtoid operstions in his youth. If SINATRA mentioned the neme or nemes of
ths physioiens involved, Captain WEINTROB was uneble to recsl l tham. The
examination, sccording to Capteln WEINTROB, seemsd to verify the statement
ipasmuch es there were found scars behind the ear. The perforation of the
drum {(tympanum) was a diseese perforation so far es Ceptein WEINTROB could
tell and not the result of an incision by human hands. Captain WEINTROB =
stated that mastoiditis is ordinarily caused by infestion of the middle eear: -
In SINATEA'S case, there was chronic infection of the middle esr. Such ine

fsction ordinarily causes the formation of puss, which may sesk outlet =
through the drum ceusing a perforation and thereaftsr puss drainming or - * .
running through the perforation. The puse mey stop flowing in which cass
the porforation of the drum will ordinarily heal over until puse again csuses
a perforation. However, where a perforation has healed, it is possible to
ses that s perforstion formerly existed et thet spot. The diseased middle

"~ ear oan spraad this infection to the brein causing an absoess, or to the
magtold eres, In the latter ares, a diseased condition is termed "mastoiditis®,
which may be acute; that is inflemmed, or chromdc; that is more & case of a

hardening of the mastoid erea with the laying down of bons deposits, In

adverse woather conditions and the like chronic mastoiditie mey well develop .
into acute mestoiditis. In SINATRA'S case, his sssertion that "running ear®
‘had recently coccurred wes borm out by the ps.foration noted in the x-rey
of the mestoid area, which showsd thet the condition was onme of chronic T
mastolditis. This wes borme out by the erpearsnoe on the x-ray of the - 7
soaloriting or hardening of thet area; that is clotting in the remeining ocells

- of the mastoid area nd rsmoved by operations indicating that the chronic
mastoiditis had had ths effact of petrifyinz that portion of the hoad. .
Captain WEINTROB attempted to locate ths x-rays of the mastoid ares, but was

unable to do so lmmediatasly. Bs> anid he would continue to sesarch for them "'-”'
and would lay them ons sids if he wsre able to locate them. A

. ®

4

The Captain also stated thet no one had ever attsmted to
influence his opinion in this oass and in fact no ons had discussedgthe
SINATRA omse with him prior to the actual examination. He added that within
the past few weoks he hag rsad an article by ons of the New York City oolumnists
to the effect that it was undorstood FRANK SINATRA'S cass was mot ypt closed
80 far as induction was concernsd. Captain WEINTROB stated he was satisfied
in his own mind that SINATRA should not have been inducted and was willing to
staks his medlcsl reputation on his findings. He pointed to his training at
the Jefferson Medical School end post-graduate work at the University of
Ponnsylvania Medioal School as an indioation of his msdioal qualifications,

-3-

i - ¢ & Bl A e 1 g .

Lol 2

v e . o e ¢ e A — e A 8 R ,.,..,T..T—,-.-r—qu-ﬂ-

»
] .u.:.._ ,
k




p?

) , 2y ‘ “l
0 S T

latter to Director ' - February &4, 1944

Captain WEINTROB statsd that although SINATRA was four
pounds baslow the minimum weight for men of his height, his induction stetion
no longer went by the rules regearding minimum weight and for that reason
no montion was mmde of his bsing below minimum weight. Ha also steted thet
many mop coming into the induction station are found to have known physical
defeots which they did not list on the questionnairs or other draft pepers.
Ordiparily they fail to list such defeots in their draft records for fear

that pecple will oritioize them for sttempting to evade the draft in that .  ..fi:
Pashdnn_ T

A - 1 physiclen, |
ot the Armed Forces Inducstion Station above mentionsad, was likeswiss intere "

viswed inasmuoh ss he had examinsd the x-rays of ths mastoid area N
FRANK SIFNATRA, whose residencs and of fics addrsss is - Tt
statad that ths x-rays indiocated to him that

sI "had chronio masto ss Ds explainsd that the lervosis or
hardening of that area made that statemsnt masunry.*ubmo

indioated that he was certain that it was absolutely nscessary to rejeot

. __SINATRA in the induction.

Because of the limited investigetion requested, mo
additional investigaetion ie contemplated by this offiocs,

Vary truly yours, .

!j{" /M’-_c"&i"f—-—.
S. K. McKEZ ) .
_ SAC :

BEnolosures (2)
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o . AKRMED FORCES INDUCTION STATION
j ; 113TH INFANTRY ARMORY

~, SUSSEX AVENUE AND JAY STREET

b NEWARK 4, N. J,

27 December 1943
J¥/eak

Subject: Transmittal of Eecord.

To t Office of The Surgeon Genersl, War Department, Army Service

Forces, 1818 "H" Street, Northwest, Washington, 25, D. C | s
ATTENTION: General Cherles C. Hillman_ M_C. e R

Gener bherles C, Fillman, M, C,

1. In complience with the request of Colonel Walaon, Chief, Medical
Branch, Second Service Command, there is forwarded herewith a true copy
of the work sheet of the physical examinetion of Frank A. Sinatra, ex~
amined this station 9 December 1942,

Por the Commanding Officer:

- JOSEFE WEINTROB,
Captain, M, C., - {
Chief Medical Officer.

1l Inel.

True cpy Work sheet

A CERTIFIED, TRUE COPY: - -y

EXCLOS T 5 244122 -7

[ R T e e ey et s AR



€3 | 69
‘a"‘ : . "\)

ARMED FORCES INDUCTION STATION e
113TH INFANTRY ARMORY
SUSSEX AVENUE AND JAY STREET
NEWARK 4, N. J.

22 December 1943
JW/eak

Subject: Supplementary Information, Frenk A, Sinstra,

To s Commandine General, Second Service Command, Army Service
Forces, Governors Island, New York, /, New York., ATTENTICN: N
Surgecn. )

1. Svpplementing the telephonic conversation of 27 and 28
December ard work cheet of the physicel exemination of Frenk A, Sifetra,
the following information is submitted:

wl
(a) Selectee stated that stbirth he sustained an injury .
below the left ear, presumebly from the blade of forceps. In his early
childhood he had severel mastoid operations and subgeguvently has hsad
frequent and repeated attacks of "running ear" on the left side, the _
last having occurred within the past severzl months, Fe also stated H
- -— that he often suffered from "head noises" on the left side. ‘ i
. (b) Exeminztion of the external ear revealed that the
lobule had been removed and there was much post avricular scarification,
including what were probebly incisjonal scars of the previously mentioned
mastoid surgery. The external auditory canal was nerrowed and somevhat
deformed and there was a considereble ovaniity of inspissated wax pre-
sent. The tympanum was seen to contain a perforation. X-Fays of the
left mastoid area revealed a "sclerozing mastoiditis®.

(¢c) During the psychiatric interview the patient stated
tket he was 'neurotic, afraid to be in crewds, afraid to go in elevator,
makes him feel thet he would want to run when svrrounded by peorle. He
hed somatic ideas and headaches and has beer very nervous for four or
five yeers. Wakens tired in the A.¥., 3s run down and uncdernourished?,
Trke examining psychiatrist concluded that this selectee suffered from
psychonevrosis and was not acceptable material from the psychiatric .
viewpoint. Inasmuch as the selectee was*to be rejected on an organic
basis, namely, :

.

{1) Perforation of left tympamm J

(2) Chronic mastoiditis, left, -
the dlagnosis of psychoneurosis, severe was not added 4o the 1ist.
Notation of emotional instability wes mnde instead. It was felt!that
trLis would avold undue unpleasantness for both the selectee and #he
induetion service, , ’

For the Commanding Officer:

5/JOSEFH WEINTROR,
JOSEPH HEINTROB,

A CERTIFIED,TRUE COPY: £ 2 - 244122~ = Captain, M. C., -
Chief Medical Officer.
{Mﬁm. £ HCLASURE )
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Oﬁce Memamﬂdum « UNITED sI_A;rEs GO\'/'ERNMENT_

GCG: ML b
a
. {
Io . HR- D. M- %@‘[
FROM : MR, G. C. t AR .

SUBJECT: FRANK ALBERT ‘?SINATRA
Selective Service

You will recall that we inquired into the Selective Service stetus of |

Frankp?inatra because of the receipt from Waltef  VWinchell of an anonymous letter iy
which he received alleging that $40,000 had been paid by Sinatra to procure a = - ‘=g&
4~F classification. MNewark found that Sinatra received a 4-F classificition L
because of an ear ailment. It alse discovered that Sinatra had been arrested XL

twice--once for seduction and once for_adultery, both arrests resulting in dis-,
missa.ls,.c /{1{‘*"’- /Mcd A ittt s (LA

) " o
The Director penned a notation on my memorandum to you dated February 15, i
1944, "We should be certain that there is nothing irregular in this case," and

.upon your instructions, I called the Newark Office on February 21, 1944 at 4:45 p. m.

and instructed ASAC R. W. Bachman to have the physician who examined Sinatra inter- -
vieweds The Newark Office has complied ‘with these instruetions and there is™

‘Bttached hereto Newark's letter of February 24, 1944 which indicates very definitely

thal Sinatra was properly rejected because of a perforation “of the membrana
tympani and acute or chronic mastoiditis. ‘During the course of the interview, it

was ascertained from the examining physician, Dr. Joseph R. Weintrob, Captain, .

U, S. Aarmy, Medical Corps, that Sinatra stated he had, in his early youth, been :
operated on on several occasions for mastoiditis. X-ray pictures have borne out = |
Sinatrats statements in this regard. Captain Weintrob said the scar tissue which
was the result of the operation was readily perceptible and in this conmnection
the operational gcars very clearly appear on the left profile photograph taken

on the occasion of one of Sinatra's arrests by the Sheriff's Office at Hackensack,
Néw Jersey. Either the perforation of the tympani or the mastoid condition is,

as Captain Weintrob points out, cause for rejection of a registrant under War

Department regulations.

)
L E

ra

It therefore appears that_Sinatra was properly rejected from military -
service and there is no indication that the statements made in the anonymous letter =
above referred to have any foundation. Consequently, in the absence oflfurther
instructions, no additional 1nquiries w:i.ll be conducted in this matter.i
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inatra Leaves Coast |
Jn Answer to Draft -

HOEDYWOOD, Feb. 1 (U.P.).
Frank-Sinatra, crooning idol of
the Bobbisox set, left today by
train for New York to appear be.
fore his draft board for possible
reclassification. He was classified
4F at his first examination be-
cause of a punciured eardrum, Si
natra planned to report first t

ard 19 in New York city, whic

d summoned him, and the

ait for an appointment with h
ersey City, N. J., boarq.
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Mr, Clege

Mr., Coffey

Mr. Carson
Mr. Egan

~ Mr. Glavin
- Mr._Ladd

WM:.

Mr. Rosen ,!.2'/;-
Mr. Trac)’-l-_'

Nichols >~

Mr. Hendon __
Mr. Pennington_
Mr. Quinn Tamm _

Mr. Nease 3
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" .- " \Sinatra Held for Trial on Battery Charge~

-: HO}(LYWOOD. Aprii 9 P~

FranN Binatrs was arrested in the
middie of a tune today and hauled
off to court, where he pleaded not
, gullty to a charge of hitting Lee
"™\ Mortimer, New York columnist,
-, outside Cir¢’s restaurant last night.
. The ginger accused the columnist
- of insulting him.

This afterncon two burly inves-
tigators picked ‘up the crooner on
a battery warrant at the Colum-
- bia Broadcasting Company studio,
- :-where he was rehearsing for a

‘broadcast.

The singer said ‘vith a grin that

: he cottldn't produce $500 bail when

e he was brought before Judge Bert

o Woodward in Beverly Hills Justice

v Court. So obliging newspaper men,

;lawyers and court spectators pro-
.vided the necessary funds.

! “I walve reading of the com-

PRI laint,” said the crooner affably,

) _ .t“and request a trial late next

BN 1mm-lth.“

The judge wet May 27 for a jury
trial on the battery complaint,

R signed by Mr. Mortimer.
The columnist, gingerly stroking
© - the Jeft side of his head where the
) singer'a fist connected, said that

4 was all right

o There were hours of indecision
. ‘before the arrest, Mr. Mortimer

- got out of bed at the Beverly-Wil-

.shire Hotel this morning with the
. anfouncement that he would wait
- tokee the X-rays of his {njury be-

On Columnist’s Complaint Singer Hit Him|

.

ferred for two hours with Assist-
ant District Attnrnay M B o,

e ‘“W.HG: e Ae LJUWT N
ard. After numerous telephone|.
clhga Lhe signed the battery com-i
plain

Meanwhile the crooner, assured
he would have plenty of time to
surrender, wound up make-up|
tests for a motion picture at
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer and confi-
dently sauntered to the rehearsal
at the CBS Vine Street Playhouse.
“Oh, What a BReee.yoo-titul}
Morrrrning,” he was crooning when
the two men from the District At-
totiney's office strode down the
tisle and led him away.

He welked briskly into the court,

“I plead Innocent and wish a
jury trial,” he said in & firm voice.

Everyone agreed that the croon-
er struck the newspaper man in
the foyer of Ciro’s. But exactly|
why was a moot point,

“For two years he's been naedling
me,” said the crooner, “He called
me a Dago. T saw red.”

Sald Mr. Mortimer:

“T was standing on the steps gut-

............ o Sl DU

side the restaurant when I was hit
without warning from behind.”

Mr. Sinatra, weighing 130/ °
pounds, sald he entered the club;
alone and joined some friends. He
#pied the columnist at a table and"
nodded in greeting. :
“He gave me a look,” said
singet. "I can't describe fit.
wis one of those contemptuo!
‘Who do you amount to' looks.
{ollowed him outside. I hit

i “N1 . fof he took any action.
“T v i " 'About noon he showsd up mt
©o o, -Jiige Woodward's court and con-

I'm all mixed up.”

Page ) '
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" Johnson *“a belt In

The Voice Will Lack (a -Cu;';{_Auihoriiym— ﬁw

HOILYWOOD, April 10—Crooner
Prepk_Sinatra flew to New York today
tof receive an award for fighting in-

erance alter promising to appear in

urt here next month for fighting

ew York Colummnist. Frankie's vi
tan, Leew lfortimer, was consideriyg
citil damage suit against the spln
singer. -

Frankie is ta be iried on a batiery
charge May 27. If convicted he Iafes
a -possible $1000 fine and six months'
Jall sentence,

NO ElX-SHOOTER NOW

This isn't the singer's first to-do
with the press. A few monghs ago he
threatened. by telegram give The
Rews Hollywood Columnist Erskine
viclous and
stupld mouth” if thé two ever met
y ha :
Frankie Ninaira’was arrested yester-
hearsal. Judge Bert
on letting him sur-

and sffably waived, reading
of the eomplaint, '

Ilih smile faded when the fudge pro-
claimed $500 bail. There wss an em-
barrassed silence while Prankie and
his attorney, Alberi Pearson, frisked
thelr pockets,

“Uh, I'm a little short today,” sald
man with the Million-dolinr-a-year

hat to save Frankie the ignothiny
of going to jall, Bui he was ed

News and other Scripps-Howard pa-,
L Ders.)

further when Undersheriff Arthur

i -

Jewell announced the singer's gun per-
mit had been suspended,

Frankie explained he toock out the\
permit two months ago to “protect
personal funds.” Shortly thereafter he
went to Cuba, where he met Gambier
Lucky Luciano. Their alleged friend-
ship was blistered In Mr. Mortimdra

column and was believed to be the |’

spark for Tuesday night's {racas.
. {Frankie's “friendship” with Lucidho
was first revealed by Robert Ruark, 6-

foot, 200-pound columnist for The

Frankie earlier charged Mr, Morti-
mer muttered: “There's that dago” to
his date when the singer entered
Ciro’s,

“I don’t take that kind of talk™ safd
Frankie. “I followed him outside, I
saw red. I hit him. He's needled me
for two years. He's referred to my:
bobby-soxer fans ss morons.
not morons, They're just kids.”

Mr. Mortimer, however, claimed he
hadn't even seen Binatra in the clyb
and knew nothing until he felt the
creoner’s fist on the left side of
nesa.

“Y wag standing on top of the s:t
outside the club when three

F AT P 025,“"

WASHINGTON NEWS

Mr.

Tolson
E. A. Tamn
Clegg
Glavino_____
Ladd
Nichol

Mr. Rosen
Traecy_
Carson_____
Mr. Egan
Gurnea
Harbo_
Mr. Hendon
Mr. Jones
Leonard _ _
Pennington
Quina Tams

P

Mr. Nease_

grabbed me and Sinatra hit he
“Y've got Scratched wrisis;and

a broken watch to prove they hela

"
\me.

r

IDS, NOT MORONS 1_@0 SOT RKCORDEED
spectators and newsmen ‘gﬁq" . 8 APR 14 1847
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710 1 MR, ROSIN : DATE: November 1L, 1947
- MR, DINSMORE .
DAMNY KAYE, was, Tl ey g
Daniel Daye,,David Kaminslq; L 445}‘.}1

_FRANK ALBER snmgmm
sﬁm'rrvs SERVICE™™

The attaghed Wastbrook Pegler colunn implies that Danny Kaye, the

a"gcomedian, and FraniSinatra, the singer, are both draft evaders. The Buresu
* % has corducted investigation of both of these individuals and the Peglor insin-=f}
T uutions do not appear to be borne out by the facts devédloped. - : _
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L In Fobruary, 19LL Walter Winchell furnished the Bureau with an anonymous /Yﬂ,
'communlcation which alleged that Frank Sinatra had paid $40,000 for a LF classi- . ‘%
fication. Inquiry by the Newark Division developed that S:natra was properly ree =
,fujeoted for military service because of a perforated eardrum. The exzmining physie- Tt
<*.clan stated that thore was evidence that Sinatra had undergone an operation for a. :

-mastoid in his youth. o - | o oM,
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OPTIONAL FORM MO, 10
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UNITED STATES C\ru \/..._. IT . Belmont — -
. Mohr
Memorandum o
Conra
geLo:ch
To : Mr, Bféanf DATE: April 11, 1963 %ﬁn‘
T | | PLEASE FORWARD IN < ;u*—i——
FROM : A Rosen m ' - chED ENVEmpE ;n:e. Roam
'f‘ Gandy
.'_ ;j.-._ “ : SUBJECT: (j‘{ 8 RIDD ?—.
LAKE ENTER.PRI s, mc z-
R doing business as ~ e/
I 4 LAKE TAHOE, N NEV!DA /;2% #i =
B FRANE@BINATRA HENRY W. SANICOLA o -
o TERMAN / e
MI US - INFORMATION CONCERNING
o

In view of the extremely confidential nature of the source
furnishing information in connection with a Teamsters Union Pension
Fund loan being sought by the subjects of this case, it is recommendec
a new file be opened concerning this investigation and that this _
file be maintained in the Confidential File Room., )

y way of background, information has been received from
51 Hso the eifect that the owners of Cal-Neva, Lake Tahoe,
10 ve conducted negotiations to obtain a loan of approximately
Do $8 000, 000 fruu : F S

(1) If approved, it is recommended tbat this memorandum
be forwarded to the Files and Communications Divigion in order
: that a Miscellaneous - Information Concerning file be opened in
N this matter and maintained in the Confidential File Room,

4
Z
URREFORBED - PR

- (2) It is further recommended that access to this file
: be had only with the specific approval of one of the following:

Assistant Director Alex Rosen, General tigative Division;
Section Chief Albert J. McGrath; and eyyisors ¥rnest F. Kieffer .

and Wayne A, Frankenfield of the Acco d Fraud Section,
MR 1Y bz 8sur - |
WA s, Taveld Q/ L(\ﬂ\“ -1 %\‘{i '/f\ Ea APR 12 1963
reen
RSN 4 %‘q’ Y p— —
ey 2\ o " A’
87 APR17 1963 S ‘Hl}i:l o o | “oéi

~— H



[y o

PLEASE FORWARD IN CLOSGD sNVALOPE

1- Mr. Rosen

4/10/683
Adrteld
To!
!
{
1 From: Dirwetox, FBI
< 57k
JANKS HIDULE BOFTA : b2

PARE LAKL aNTERRPRISAE, INC.
DB, CAL - NEVA LODGSK

LAKK TAHGH, Xevaba

PRANY tlnm: HRNUY W, .
BANICOLA; BAKFORD ¥ATERMAN . -
MIBCLLILANZOUS - ATORMATION
CONCERNING

uccwnxm AND ERAUD BLCTION)

- [ v

wx mv

o
o

.ﬁ”)‘ f:“:”: .

4
It has been alleged that the owners of Cal - Nevs,
Lake Tahoe, have coadusnted Aasotiaticns to ahtain a loan aof
000,

vl ,;d :}] .

UNRECORDED I FILED IN ‘-

It is soted the Las Veogas Office is ovigin in »
currest iavestigatica captioned “Nevada mm » wo
Cal - Neve lodzs, Qrystal Bay. Nevada. AR." Bufile g288. | s\
las Yegas file 9i-608, Chioage file $3-349, Los Amgeles file '
93-964. A review of this file indisates the preseat owners fw
are those ideatified in the caption of this commusisatios.

Buriag tu- uvnuutm Frank Sisatrs and his attorsey,

\../ B S W dm

®Liten A, mu,"w contacied oa 3/16/783 Ly the Los Asgeles

N ' oftice interviewvs are set forth ia report
e g 1/18/63. Duriag these iaterviews
T Lt wae ted thut tars Unica Peasion Yaad ia Chicago

ha¢ been approsshbed Ly Lo/ cunteraing the sosmibility of

Calighan . _
Conzad

Deloach
Evans
Gale
Rosen
Suliliven

A b -
A
_ MALEG TELETYPE GNITL_]
o~ ﬁ‘,f‘,r'ﬂf'( g <l #2 3T



Airtel to SACs, Las Vegas
Chicago
los Angeles
New York

RE: JANES RIDDLE HOFri

sesuring a loan in eonneetioz with a :4,000,000 expansion

pro « Budin further indicated that during the Mareh, 1963,
meoting of the Peasion Fuad in Chieago, Cal ~ Neva planaed

to apply for a loan im order to achieve the exmansion mrogram.
Bioatra and Rudin imsisted there were no under-the-table
payments of any kind involved in this loan.

Las Vegas and Los Amgeles Offices are imstructed
to immedistoly review the surrest imvestisation of 041 _ Novs
and any other pertimeat office files for any details eonserning
this proposed Pemsion Fund Loan. The results of this review,
iacluding the interviews with Siuatrs and Rudim, are to be
set forth in letterhead memorandum form suitabdble for dissemi-

natdnms go coan i-‘u“.irias AT tG ‘l—ﬁ e W a.-_J._.l‘- tl‘- [ P

W W o W SR &

at this time in comnsotion with this mattexr. .

The Chicago Office, during the course of making
inquiries in coumection with the Teamsaters Union Pension Pund
ioan igvestigaiion, should be alert to any imformation relating
to this potential loan. No open ingquiries are to be made in
this regard and under no circumstances is this matter to be
disgussed with any one outside the Bureau, imeluding Department
attorneys in Chicago. The results of aay iaformation eoming
to the attention of the Chicagoe O0ffice ars to be set out ia
letterhsad memorandum form suitable for dissemimation.

New York should reeoatact the source and sttempt

to determine whether any additional develepments hsve cesurred,

Unti]l further ianforwation is ohtained in this matter
it must be arforded maximum security at all times and no
inquiries wade other than Set Torth herein. Resvlts of these
inguiries are 10 be sei iorih in leiterhead memoraadum iorm.
New York is to be furaished copies of all eommunications
nerked for the PERSOMAL ATTENTIOR ASBAC A. X. Bryaat.

i

CrD
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NOTR:

Information con he proposed loan noted
herein was furnished bym Bureau files indicate
Las Vegas is origin in a pending investigation captioned
"Nevada Gambling Industry, Cal - Neva Lodge, Crystal Bay,

‘Nevada, AR," Bureau file 92-6259, A review of this file

indicated that the present owners of Cal - Neva are as set
forth in the title of this communication. During the interview
with Frank Sinatra and his attorney, Milton A. Rudin, mention
was made of the proposed Pension Fund Loan. It is believed
additional highly discreet inquiries are warranted in an

effort to ascertain if such a loan does materialize and
whether or not any "kick-backs" are involved. Should any
"kick-backs" be made this could possibly be a violation of

the Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act.
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FBI

Date: 4/17/63

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

) O

{Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

QAM TA IrIVAL NOALTAT ket L)

SAC, LAS VEGAS (PERSONAL ATTENTION AS

L Y
. )
’ sac CHICAGO (PERSONAL ATTENTION SAC
SAC, NEW YORK (PERSONAL ATTENTION ASAC A, M, BRYANT)

e FROM:  SAC, LOS ANGELES (62-5519) (P)
/]

RE: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC.
DBA CAL - NEVA LODGE
LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA
FRANT SINATRA; HENRY W. SANICOLA;
SANFORD WATERMAN
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
(ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD SECTION) Pd
-

S~ U1}
-~
(e}

Re Bureau airtel to Las Vegas dated 4/10/63.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies, for Las
Vegas two coples and for Chicago and New York one copy of a
letterhead memorandum. Letterhead memorandum sets out inter-
view of FRANK SINATRA and MILTON A, RUDIN.

The files of the Los Angeles Office contain/%def//
other information concer-ningvany propsced pension fund loan
for the Cal - Neva Lodg,%;

Bureau (EnclsLIL 63 - 5’361/

Las Vegas (Encls, 2)
icago o~

Chicago (x:.ui-;..
8 AFR ,1371963

w™
1 l‘
/.\

- 0
——re

New York (Encl. 1) Y W0
Los Angeles -

12 momw (7/’,/ - 4+de- Criminal Division | / t-ig
S e
(7) A'ite{m:)/n Mr. Walter J. Sheridan
Room 23¢9 . ¢

v Ry ch-p F-O 3 7}4’/
) \‘\t\‘d\ Y ryry 7y <

g a.mc./f:ﬂ ""’CczW\\ .

=
t 10

———

W)
b [ fj&dcéaf Pt f»//;u/ -(,é//(/// / VY
\,.—_,/ 7 /‘fﬂ%k/
Apprc‘)‘t\i—\ A lh/ Sent M Per

- -~ c1al Agent in Charge
L7 oA .
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los Angeles, California

In Reply, Please Refer to April 17, 1963

File No.

JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC,
DBA CAL - NEVA LODGE
LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA
FRANK SINATRA; HENRY W, SANICOLA;
SANFORD WATERMAN
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
(ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD SECTION)

On January 16, 1963, FRANK SINATRA and MILTON A,
RUDIN, Attorney at Law and Financial Advisor tc SINATRA,
were interviewed at the offices of Essex Productions, 9229
Sunset Boulevard, Sulte 512, Los Angeles, California, con-
ceruing the Cal - Neva Lodge, Crystal Bay, Nevada.

During the course of this interview Mr. RUDIN, with
the consent of Mr, SINATRA, advised that their current plans
for the Cal ~ Neva Lodge included quite a substantial expan-~
slon of the hotel which would necessitate the bringing in
of some $4,000,000.00 of added capital. RUDIN'stated that
ne found ocut by checking into the loan sltuation that banks
and insurance companies, in order to make loans, would ask
for stock options, which they are not ready to agree to.

Mr. RUDIN advised that he has become familiar with
some of the pension fund loans from reading the series of
articles run by the "Los Angeles Times" on investigations of
loans by the Teamsters to various Nevada caslnos and that these
are straight forward loans. He advised that he had gone to
Chlcago and had talked to various Teamster officials in the
Chicago area concerning the possibility of securing a loan
for Cal - Neva, He advised that the Cal - Neva, at the
next meeting of the trustees for the pension fund in March,
will, according to their present plans, apply for a loan in
order to achieve thelr expansion program.

Both RUDIN and SINATRA advised they wished to go on
record that there were no under-the-table payments of any
kind involved, that this was a simple stralght forward

. e it
[P EIRF I S



business transaction with sufficlent collateral involved.
Mr. RUDIN advised that the person he had pbntacted regarding
the possibility of such a loan was HARQ IBBONS. SINATRA
mentioned that DORIS*DAY had secured a similar type loan
from the Teamsters for a motel that she owns, and he had
asked her if she had had to cut anybody in, and she advised
him that it was not necessary, that it was a strailght loan.

P

This document contains nelther recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and

is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside - your agency.
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Date:  4/18/63 {
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Transmit the following in _PLAIN TEXT

{Type in ploin text or code)

e — — — ot umin —Em s e aEm S e

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
SAC, LOS ANGELES (PERSONAL ATTENTION)

SAC, LAS VEGAS (62-250) (P)

SUBJECT: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC.
DBA, CAL - NEVA LODGE
LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA
FRANK SINATRA; HENRY W,
SANIQOLA; SANFORD WATERMAN
MISCELLANEOUS ~ INFORMATION
CONCERNING
(ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD SECTION)
00: LAS VEGAS

FROM

-

o
RE Bureau airtel to Las Vegas dated 4/19/63.

Las Vegas files reviewed and contain no additional
details of proposed loan from Teamsters Union Pension Fund in
connection with expansion of Cal - Neva Lodge, Lake Tahoe,
Nevada, other than interviews of FRANK SINATRA and his attorney,
MILTON A, RUDIN,

THE LOS ANGELES DIVISION:

AT 1LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA:

Will submit letterhead memorandum regarding above

interviews, as same conducted by your division
ﬂﬁ: 63- 83y — ‘!
@- Bureau 12p L3 -x3y
2 - Los Angeles -2 -
1 - New York (PERSONAL ATTENTION ASAC A.M. BRYANT) (Info)
1 - Las Vegas
TGD:kws 23
(7) -

&

e
6 &nﬁprovéﬁ_z\;‘;\\g ﬁkﬂ(’/ Sent M ‘J%

At e

Y

l".?@g:ml Agent in Charge




LV 62-250

.- THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION:

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA:

Will immediately advise Bureau when any addit:l.ona.l
information is developed concerning pmppsed Ioan. o

e



4/24/63

PLEASE FORWARD IN
Adrtel N .

To: 8AC, los Angeles (62-3319) PEIRSONAL ATTENTION
From: Diractor, FBI (63-8341)

JANES RIDDLE ROFFA

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC,, DBA,
CAL-NEVA LODGE,

LAKE TAROE, NEVADA, ET AL.
MISCRLLAREQUB - INPORMATION CONCERNING
(ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD BECTION)

Q0: LV

For the information and future guidance of all
offices and for the purpose of iasuring this natjer is
given MAXIMUM SECURITY, the Bureau desires that all
communications to other offices be marked for the
"PERSONAL ATTENTION" of the SAC and forwarded in sealed
envelopes bearing notation "PERSONAL ATTEWNTION™ in the
lower left hand corner of the envelope. In addition
copies of all communications are to be furmished the
8AC, Kew York designated for the PERSONAL ATTENTION:

ABAC A. M, BRYANY,

No investigation is to be conducted in this
aatter other than specifically authorised by the Bureau. lﬁl//
In setting out leads for other offices, upon Bureau !
authority, these adainistrative isstructions are to be

tfurnished auxiliary offices.

1 - Chicago (PERBONAL ATTENTION)
1 - Las Vegas (62-250) (PERBONAL ATTENTION)
1 = New York (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ABAC A. M. BRYANT)

Belmont ey
Mohr _: i o .
Casper — — .

Callahan WAF M tab : 5{‘ L

e re—C3 s b3-t3wre BT—
DelLoach . _ - .
Evans ; - . . P s
Gale

Rosen

sl Qo 5/’fﬁ/#ﬁﬁf ' | R
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Gondy

R LD~ 1250
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AIRTEL TO SACs, CG,NY
RE: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA, PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES

63-8341

NOTE ; Department Attorney Charles Z., Sm
DPivision, on 5/10/63, made available to SA
a list of various loan applications discusse ¥
of the Pension Fund at their meetings in September, 1962, and
January and March, 1963. At the request of |Mr. Smith, these
minutes are now being reviewed by the Chicago Office in connection
with several other Pension Fund loans being|considered by the
Criminal Division for prosecution in Chicago. Chicago can obtain
the information requested on a discreet basis since Department
attorneys are not in Chicago on a full-time |basis.

Hpreviously advised our New York Office that
Cal-Neva Lodge had been
: 0 X : Func

loan of approximate

Frank Sinatra is onel of the principa

owners of Cal-Neva,.




5/16/63

PLEASE FORWARD IN
CLOSED ENVELOPE

AIRTEL

T0: SACe, CHICAGO PERSOMAL ATTENTION
NEV YORK PIRSONAL ATTERTION: ASAC A M, BRYANT

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (63-8341)

JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC., dba
CAL--NEVA LODGE, LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA; T AL,
MISCELLANEQUS - INFORMATIONCONCERNING
Wm& AND FRAUD SECTION)

L

The Bureau is in receipt of advice from the Criminal
Division to the effect that captioned matter wss discussed before
the trustees 0of the Teamsters Union Pension Fund in September, 1962
and poasibly again in March, 1963, It has further bheen indicated
that the minutes of the trustees' meetings for September 1962,
January-gnd March, 1863, have been produced before the Chicago
grand jury and are available to the Chicago Office, In view
of this~the Bureau desires that the Chicago Office make & discreet
review of these minutes for all pertinent information concerning
captioned loan.

, At the conclusion of this review the results thereof
are to.be incorporated in a LIHN suitable for dissemination and
furnished the Bureau, Las Vegas, Los Angeles and New York., Cosmun-
ications to these offices are to be marked to the "PERSONAL
ATTENTION™ of the SAC and forwarded in sealed envelopes bearing
the same notation as instructed in Buairtel dated 4/24/63, No /| .
discussion is to be had with Department sttorneys or unyone ./ J _
6lse outside the Bureau in connection with this proposed loan,

The New York Office is instructed to determine whether
any further portinent developments have occurred in connection

tosn ——gith this loau. - -

e p— = REG-73 63 i3 v/
Cme——3 - Las Vegas (62-250) (Info) PERSONAL ATIENTION == = il
Conad - Los Angeles  (62-5519) (Info ON %11 S
ge:::ch ——— . . 1“; ‘\\ b Pt 52T
l(Riale : ‘ WAF:eem o MA".EQ ] e 2 ‘.-".
Sefivar C A (9) / | MAY171953 | SEE NOTE PaGE TWO T {i-,‘-w
Tavel . b ] -
_]!_‘r?(eke; \COMM.FBf ‘ . ]& B L

Hotmea — e

Gandy MAIL ROOM TELCEYTYPE UNITE] l v

FrRrk, FIELED » 2260
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1 t

hE1 2 Belmont ———
Ly, Mobr Lo

o . Mr. Casper .
F Mr. Calinban .

B1 Mr, Convad ..,

Mr. Delinach. .. .. ;

Date: Mr. Evans . |

5/31/63 Mr. Gale _[/. ;

Mr. Rosen. i

Mr. Sullivan_—..

‘ Mr. Tavel... :

A . Mr. Trotter.

Via ___AIRTEL _ Tele. Room. .

- ‘ {Priority or Method of Mailing) Miss Holmes ___

i | Mins -GaRaymae

—— e — e o - — — —— —— ————————— —————— ———— ——— o ? — e\ wl —————— -

(Type in plain text or code)

Transmit the following in

T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (63-8341)

SAC, CHICAGO (62-6067)

o

SUBJECT: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA %
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC., dba
CAL-NEVA LODGE, LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA; ET AL
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
(Accou§gxne AND FRAUD SECTION)
0: Lt '

FROM

"

g

B
X

-t

. -~ _Enclosed for the Bureau and interested offices are
copi€s of "2 letterhead memorandum setting forth information
obtaj.ped from a review of the Teamsters Union Pension Fund
minuies ‘for a meeting held on September 21, 1962, These minutes
were-—produced before the Federal Grand Jury at Chicago, Illinois,
pursuant to the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum. ,
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In Reply, Ploase Refer to

File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Chicago, Illinois
May 31, 1963

JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED,
Doing Business As CAL-NEVA LODGE,
LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA; ET AL

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

A review of the minutes of a meeting held on
September 21, 1962, by the Trustees of the Central States,
Southeast and Southwest ALreas, Pension Fund of the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters revealed the following pertinent
information: )

Mr, Milton A. Ruden appeared before the Trustees
on behalf of Park Lake Enferprises, Incorporated, Cal-Nova

Lodge, Nevada,

The rorrower was seeking an immediate loan of
$3,000,000 with an additional commitment for $2,000,000.
This loan was to be used for the purpose of developing

Vot o ol
the resort,

f
Trustee James R. Hoffa summarized the application
as follows: :

The request for the loan was on Park Lake Enterprises,
Cal-Nova Lodge, Nevada, for a $3,000,000 present loan with an
additional commitment of $2,000,000, Hoffa asked Ruden to
explain the application. -

Mr. Ruden advised the Trustees that Mr, Frank
Sinatra was the principal stockholder of the corporation.
Cal-Nova had been operated for 30 years at Lake Tahoe,
Sinafra had acquired majority control over the past two
years and started an expansion program without permanent
financing.



inpid

JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED,
Doing Business As CAL~NEVA LODGE,
LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA; ET AL

Ruden detailed the application and said they were
asking for $5,000,000 with the understanding that the additional
$2,000,000 which would be only 60% of the applicant's actual
cash was additional investment in additional construction,

In response to a question asked by Trustee Albert
Matheson, Ruden stated that Sinatra and others will have
$540,000 pIus Some monies they have loaned in, namely, a
quarter million dollars from various companies,

Ruden continued that it was their intention to
put other Sinafra ventures into this which would supply
income and additional capitalization rather than put in
tax paid dollars. Ruden also stated that if the Fund put
$5,000,000 into this project the property would then be
worth from $8,000,000 to $10,000,000,

A motion was made by Trustee Frank Fitzsimmons
that the loan he rejected on the basis presented and "that
the man come in"™ and give a definite presentation for a future
request on the actualities of what is going to be entailed

in his request for money,

The motion which was seconded by Trustee John
Spickerman was carried with dissent.

After the vote, Hoffa who was acting as chairman,
advised Ruden as follows:

"The committee has rejected the presentation
presented today and recommends that you present at the next
meeting here, more concise program - namely, exactly how

amery wmew o dn o oo
much money you are going to spend, how much money you are

R ]




' JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA
PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED,

Doing Business As CAL.NEVA LCDGE,

LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA; ET AL

going to have in this from Sinatra and the other stockholders’
interest in it, and what your projection is going to be for
the next five years, so we will know exactly what this Fund
is investing in. Plus, we want to have an outline as to

what other enterprises will Sinatra put into this operation
to show that there will be ability to pay back the money

he borrows from us'".

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, It is
the property of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and is

- R
loaned to your agency; it and its countents are not to be

distributed outside your agency.
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Date:  6/24/63
PLAIN

Transmit the following in
{Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL

I

{Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTGR, PBI (63-8341)

FROM:  SAC, NEW Yoa(xo (62-12988)(110(:)
~ -} suJECT: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFPA
s S PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC. dba
CAL-NEVA LODGE, LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA;ET AL.
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MISCELLANEOUS- INFORMATION CONCERNING
(ACCOUNNING AMD FRAUD SECTION) ,-
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mwho has been contacted on a continuing
basis, advise at he has no further information concerning
proposed loan to captioned corporation and does not anticipate
recelving any further details.
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FBI
Date: 6/25/63
Transmit the following in PLAIN

fT‘vnp in nlnl.n taxt ar code)

--------------------

Vie___ ATRTEL,
’ (Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO s DIRECTOR, FBI (63-8341
y SAC, LAS VEGAS (62-250) {PERSONAL ATTENTION)
|2 SAC, LOS ANGELES (62—5 ) (PERSONAL ATTENTION)
D AM - aAn romer fOm AN Q
A AL . A g nnn .‘I.U.I.'\. ‘ =" J-C I
bt SUBJECT: JAMES RIDDLE HOFFAj3
" PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC
dba Cal-Neva Lodge,
Lake J.a.noe, Neva.ua' ET Ab
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
{ACCOUN'I‘DIG AND FRAUD SECTION)
00:LV) .
A - . . - . o
v Re Bureau airtel 5/16/63 and Chicago alrtel
| sy A
b2 Hadviaed he has received
St no further informatlon concern the above matter and
bl the informant indicated that he does not anticipate that he

will recelve any further information in this matter.

In the event additional information is received
by the informant in this matter, thig information willl be

immediately furnished to interested offices, (
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@ Bureau
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PLFASFE FORWARD IN CLOSED
FNVELOPE

SAC, Las Vegas (62-250) 7/2/63

Director, FBlI (G3-8341)
-

JANES RIDDLE HOFFA;

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC., dba

CAL - NEVA LODGE, LAKR TABOE,

NEVADA, ET AL,

lISCELIANEOUB - INFORNMATIOR CONCERNING
(ACCOUNTING AND FRAUD .CTIO!)

00: LAS VEGAS

PERSONAL ATTEXTION

Thig case should be placed in a closed atatus

in viey of the fact that the trustees of the Teamsters
iinion Pengion Fungd dn‘l"i_‘qc the 8/21/62 mfinc radactad

R R - LA A

the loan epplication in this nlttor.

All offices in the future should be alert to
any indicetion this loan is belng reactivated. 8Should
this occur, the Bureau and other interested offices xre
to be furnished a letterhead memorandum suitable for
dissenination, XNo open inguiries are to be made in con-
nection with this loan in abgpence of specific advice
from the Bureau,

1 - Chicago (62-6067) -~ PERSONAL ATTENTION
1 -~ Log Angeles (62-5519) - PERSONAL ATTENTION
1 « New York {(62-12988) - PERSONAL ATTENTION ASAC A, M, BRYANT
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0-19 {Rev, 10-15.32) Talson

Belnont .
B Mohe
Casper

Callahan ___

Conrgd ________
DeLoach

Evans _____

Gale
Rasen
Sullivan

Tavel
Trotter _____
Tele Room
Holmes ______

Gaondy

“Bi A+ commission  spokesman
Frank. . Qitutes Who lanid; Mr; Sinatra’s fallure to
sun-endex—'é'dmm Ne- }egpond to the commisslons’
[vada gaming interests, kays heschax-geg “shall* constitute .an
{going to concerit¥ate on the en-'admission. of &1l matters and
itertainment figld from now on. Tacts contained in the com-
{" But he wished the gombling plaing, - --
'industry good-luck ‘fn parting ] “In guch cases” the sm!mn-
Casinos, he sald, make jbbas mn satd, “the commission gmay
egeterta.inem andhe’s Al ‘iu}‘: ‘action based upon fuch
‘them.

Mr. Strafri ‘nn%aﬁ-xced véa-
terday ‘he would:not. tight -anls,
attempt by the Nevada Gaming ondent (Sinatra).”- .
,Commission &0 revoke his M.{ =~ m;hthalved
.cense. He. said’, hé. had been * By falling ‘to file & notice of
planning to pull’ out for several defense, Mr. Sinatra waives all
monthg. - o, - rights, t0, both & héaring be-

The commmioﬁ had been p :
seeking to revoke Mr, ﬂinatm’s
license on groyhds that he BR- |y
tertained underworld" ;
Sam Glancanagat Mr. Slmtra'
Cal-Neve lodgd in Ldke Tahoe.

Mr. Binaird’s attorney, Har-[g.:
ry Clalborne,  asked the gRMm.
ing commission in & Jetter yes- {4y,

i~ D .

?u -

e B s &
- 4

- P
——= % o

NOT 7 vein
41 007 2L T

mmi—— ———

terday to ferminate the slnter (3
litense, adding “that - he ;was
wiihdrawmg rrom thé
industry...

serveubymydevoungmytlme l}j‘e‘, \
abd ~energles convinelng . the hearing.

Nevads gaming officials that 1
shoiild be part of thelr ‘gam-
bling industry,” . Mr.. Bingtra
said in a statement ismzed bere-
yesterday. m&u was -in
New York., -

siuninz ;;1_'_
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The Evening Star _ L1 _
New Yark Herald Tribune

New York Journal-American

New York Mirror — e
New York Daily News

New York Post
The New York Times
The Worker
The New Legder

The Well Street Journal -

1
1
The Washington Post and ______
Times Herald
The Washington Daily News

— e

The National Observer ———
- f
Date /e - 8
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JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC,
dba CAL-NEVA LODGE

LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA

FRANK SINATRA, ET AL.
MISCELLANEQUS - INFORMA TION CONCERNING

BUFILE 63-8341

Tolson ____ _____
Berisont ~______
Mohr
Casper ____

Callahan
Conrad ____ —
Del.oach ___ _ _
Evans

Gale 74
g__ﬁosen e
Sullivan . ___

Tavel
Trotter
Tele Room
Holmes
Gandy

1/ L. _..-", RIS
' NOT RECORLED
141 OCT 10 1963

R
—lfe m-aton Fost and

Times l:leruld
The Washington Daily News _\3__

The E'venlnq Star o
New York Herald Tribune

New York lournal-American — __
New York Mirror
New York Dally News
New York Post
The New York Times
The Worker

The New Leader
The Wall Street lournal
The National Observer
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Belmont
; ' Mohr ___
' ' }’ Casper _____
g Callahan ____ _

Conrad _ __
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Rosen ¥ _

Sullivan _______ _ _

Tavel - _ _
Trotter

/ Tele Room

JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA

PARK LAKE ENTERPRISES, INC.
LMRA - 1M

The Washington Post and
Time-u Herald

The Washington Dally News

The Evening Star /0

New York Herald Tribune

New York Journal-American —_—

New York Mirror —_—
New York Daily News

New York Post
The New York Times

Va — . The Worker
' S - Lo e The New Leadar
e :
NOT RECORDED The Wall Street Journa! _ .

The National Observer
People’s World
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WAF:bda(14) | TINUED - OVER
1 - 58-5517 * )
156-134 (Sheraton - Tenny Motel ] &2 /- S =

Bufile 156-126,

4, James Riddle Hoffa, Beacon Motel; et al. Miscellaneous-
Information Concerning, Bufile 63-8743,

5., James Riddle Hoffa; Howard Park Hogpital, Miscellaneous~
Information Concerning, Bufile 63-8506.

6. James Riddle Hoffa, Fair Lawn Memorial Hospital,
VWelfare and Pension Plang Disclosure Act.,

Bufile 63-8505,

7. James.- Riddle Hoffa, Park Lake Enterprises, Incorporated;.

Et al.,, Miscellaneous -~ Information Concerning,
Bufile 63-8341,

o ol gl Tl WP T R R K e

8. James Riddle HBoffa; Angelo DeSpirito, et al,
Miscellaneous - Information Concerning, Bufile 3-8328.

CONTINUED - OVER

156-126 (Forum Motor Lodge, Incorporated) NOT R#e2DED
63-8743 (Beacon Motel) 170 AUG 13 1965

o OEAe TY o om o d e T Y

63-8506 (Howard Park Hospital)

63-8505 ?‘air Lawn Memorial Hospital) ‘
- 63-8341 Park Lake Enterprises, Incorporated) —— —— ™

- 63-8328 (Angelo DeSpirito)

o W e Ld_ W H,_:_.‘.ﬁi
; & (gazt o
i e Ty e . ,.
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ~ - Tolson o
. § . Mohr
Memorandum . T e :

. Ennmd
¢/ Mr. Rosen PATE August 10, 1965 @ Rem_——
e . ' . Tavel ———— £
pHoM « 1 - Mr, Tavel . Toeoo—

/ L. J. McGrath 1 - Mr. Rosen Holnes
~ 1l - Mr, Malley ' i —
SUBJE 1l - Mr, McGrath
1l - Mr, Frankenfield
00J; BRIBERY
This is submitted to recommend that captioned file
as well as other files 1dentified herein no longer be maintained
in the speclal file room:
1. Bribery,
Bu & - . :
2, James Riddle Hoffa, Sheraton - Tenny Motel; et al, :
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act, :
Bufile 156-134, ' _'
3, James Riddle Hotfa, Forum Motor Lodge, Incorporated, f:b
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act, G~

ees
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; By way of background, the Ioregaing cases vere
/, opened as result of information suppiied
Tl

b maintained in the special file room,

By communication dated 2/26/65 o

ACTION:

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended the files
identified herein no longer be maintained in the special file

room and that this memorandum be directed to the Files and
Communications Divigion for appropriate handling.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

oare.  January 8, 1979 meanI‘Cmdum

REPLY TO BAF/:HLL:CHatfield:mg / 157-12C- 1509
ATTN OF: / T e
Fyank’Sinatra, et al.a/( Jet Avia Ltd., ‘et al. '

1

/J SURMECT:  and Related Actions il Nos. CV-77-4424,
CV-78-0118, CV-78-1457, CV-78-1067, CV-78-1068,
vo. &nd Cv-78- 1028 USDC CD of CA 7
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Director
J. Edgar Hoover Bldg. )
Washington, D.C. 20535 o /
4 :
Attn: J. Harper Wilson Kyl
Special Agent - Room 3046 < :
e
_' The Government is being sued in various actions arising
out of the crash of Lear Jet No. N12MK on January 6, 1977.
We will need assistance in the investigation of the crash
as well as other aspects of the parties suing the Government.
We would appreciate your opening a file on this case.
The attorney assigned is Cecile Hatfield of the Torts Branch,
Civil Division, who may be reached on FTS No. 724-7333.
-y
/.
-_//
ARBARA ALLEN BABCOCK '
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Diwvision -lZEC.JO-.
cc: Andrea Sheridan Ordin Q 1‘&
United States Attorney e
Los Angeles, Callfornla,ézg ,: / 20— /757 — /
Federal Aviation Administration -—-.u.__"w
Department of Transportation
Washlngton, D.C. 16 REES 92 1974 .
) e——.  TWRETT S :_-‘az:a
"/
F/LNCLOSURE R Lin S

b7

/U\ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan .. oya rorm no. 10
3 ]979 & U.5. Geverament Printing Office: 1977—241:330/3474 g::&;:ﬂ (41 CFR) 101-13.4
5010-112
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' - SafetyBoard

Safety Information Washington.D.C. 20534

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Thursday SB 77-44/2184
October 6, 1977 (202) 426-8787

The National Transportation Safety Board said today that the crash
of a chartered jet which killed four persons, including the mother of
entertainer Frank Sinatra, was caused by the crew's failure to properly
interpret their flight clearance.

The plane, a Gates Learjet 24B, operated by Jet Avia Ltd., took
off at 1655:001/ on January 6, 1977 from ruaway 30 at Palm Springs
Municipal Airport, Califorria on an Instrument Flight Rules clearance
to Las Vegas, Nevada. About five minutes later the Learjet crashed
in the mountains at approximately 9, 700 feet altitude some 22 miles
northwest of Palm Springs. The local weather observation reported a
ceiling estimated at 3, 000 feet, broken, 5,000 feet overcast, visibility
8 miles, light rain, wind calm.

The jet's air traffic coatrol clearance cequired it to make 2 right
turn after takeoff and position itself on a straight line coursg between
Palm Springs and Twenty nine Palms. The _]Et was to maintain an

altitude of 9, 000 feet and was told to report "crossing’ the Palm Springs
VOR TAC 051 degree radial 10 mile fix.

The Board's investigation showed the plane took off, climbed to
9, 000 feet, but never changed its runway heading and flew directly
into the mountains, killed the two-man crew, and two passengers,
82-year-old Mrs. Natalie Sinatra, and her traveling companion,

"The National Transportation Safety Board determines the probable
cavse of the accideat was the flightcrew's misinterpretation of an
instrument flight rules clearance issued by the Palm Springs Departure .
Control and subsequent Air Traffic Control instructions. '

"Contributing to the accident was the controller's failure to detect
the aircraft's deviation from the route of flight contained in the ATC
clearance 'and the flightcrew's failure to recognize their proximity to
the high terrain."

a
55 P.M,., P.S.T.

14 4
ifj *
2/ A radio navigatiqn station

-- more --
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At 1654:10 the FAA local controller cleared the Learjet for take-
off and to maintain "niner thousand." After the aircraft was airborne
the crew contacted Palm Springs departure control and reported out
of" 1,500 feet and climbing to 9, 000 and the controller requested they
report reaching 9, 000, The controller then requested the flight to
"report crossing 051 radial 10 mile fix.' The flight responded "okay"
and ten seconds later the controller transmitted "and that's the Palm
Springs 051 radial, sir, " and again the flight responded "okay. "

Subsequently, at 1656:25 the Learjet crew reported they had
"crossed the radial " The crew did not specify the "Palm Springs 051

n‘no'm:p radial" or the "10 mile fix. " both of which were included in the

sldiss Ssiaall sashy AT lad ddabsld il iyde

clearance. The Board said that the flightcrew's report that they had
crossed the radial '""was erroneous''"because the Palm Springs 051 degree
radial exists in the northeast quadrant of the VORTAC and the flight
never entered that area. The Board concluded that when the crew re-
ported they had crossed the radial they were actually crossing the Palm
Springs 231 degree radial which is the reciprocal course of the Palm
Springs 051 radial, At the same time when the controller received this
report he "assumed' that the crew were crossing the Palm Springs 051

ety 4 e 1Y i iYo Filvwe nmo oot Fia o
Ld.ul.a-]. -39 t].il:,' J.U l.I.LI..LE Ll..\, aa bpt,'k.l.llcu LII [.Iltf ciearaince.

The Board said it is difficult to rationalize how the flightcrew con-
cluaded that the runway heading of 300 degrees -- which led them from
the point of takeoff directly into the mountains -- was to be maintained.
The Palm Springs controller cleared the flight, in parct, to LL3gs Vegas
"via Palm Springs, direct Twenty-nine Palms.' Based an the existing
regulations the Board concluded that the pilot was required to fly on the
straight line course between these two points, which meant turning off
the 300 degree runway heading as soon as practical after takeoff.” "The

controller had specifically defined the point at which the Learjet was toc::"'

report along its cleared route; crossing the Palm Springs 031 degree
radial "'10 mile fix." "There was no way this fix could be reached by
maintaining the runway heading, "' the Board said, "and no request was

o 1

levied on the flightcrew to hold runway heading after takeoff.

The Board noted that one possible explanation for the crew's mis-
interpretation of their clearance could have been that the crew were
unaware they were operating in non-radar environment and believed
they were under radar control. However, at the time of the accident
the Palm Springs Tower had no radar capability. Consequently, until
the Learjet reached about 9, 000 feet -- the lowest altitude that the
Los Angeles Center radar could pick up its transponder target -- 1o
radar information was available to monitor the Learjet's progress. [t
was not until "'just before impact" that the Los Angeles Center's radar
picked up the Learjet on their radarscope but there was not sufficient

w by 13 N PR A [

tlme CU Pbmullb!l IJUI.U CONuact l-VlLll l.“(:,' JLLEHL ana veCior LL (J-Wa.Y irom

the mountain., Thus, without radar, the Palm Springs departure
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controller's knowledge of the Learjet's position could only have been
based on the route for which he cleared the aircraft -- and the pilot's

progress reports.

In commenting on the flightcrew's ''failure to recognize their
proximity to high terrain,' the Board pointed out that ''proper exercise
of responsibility” during descents and takeoffs can only be based on
knawledge of terrain hazards. However, in this case, the pilot was
familiar with the Palm Springs airport and its surrounding terrain.

Thus, the Board said, it could not explain the Learjet pilot's continuance
of a heading that, if maintained would aim his aircraft toward the highest
mountain in the area and at an altitude more than 2, 000 feet "below'' the
highest terrain. The Board did note, however, that several aircraft
accident investigations have indicated that, since the advent of radar
control and its capability to vector traffic, there has been "a derogation

of pilot knowledge of terrain over which they fly. "

In commenting on the controller'sfailure to detect the aircraft's
deviation from the route contained in the air traffic control clearance
the Board noted that at 1656:55 the Learjet crew reported they were
approaching 9, 000 feet and asked if they were cleared ''via'' the 051
degree radial to Twenty-nine Palms. The controller replied in the
affirmative and added "I had a change of route there. Maintain 9, 600,
I'll keep you advised."”" The crew then asked if they were to maintain
9,000 feet "straight ahead, righi?" and the controller said they were.

‘The controller’s use of "I had a change of route there' appeared to con-

firm their belief that their present heading (approximately 300 degrees)
was to be maintained until thev received clearance to "turn back' toward
Twenty-nine Palms and "intercept” the 051 radial,

On the other hand the controller stated that when he said he would
"keep them advised' he was only considering the "altitude restriction"
of 9,000 feet. Moreover, since the controller was convinced the flight
was already established outbound on the 051 radial course the query

about flying "straight ahead' merely meant "continued flight' toward / s

Twenty-nine Palms on the 051 radial, The Board noted that during this '
exchange the flightcrew did not apprise the contrcller of one vital piece {
of information -- their heading, or direction of flight.

Subsequently, at 1658:30 the crew reported they were about 14 miles
from Palm Springs and maintaining 9, 000 feet on a heading of "three one
zero (310 degrees)' and asked "what's our clearance from here.' This
was the only transmission from the flightcrew that gave the controller
"heading information' the Board said, and a chance to make a reasonably
accurate estimate of the aircraft's position. However, the Board said,
the controller did not recognize the significance of the 310 degree heading
or it did not register with sufficient impact to overturn his conviction
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that the Learjet was on the 051 radial heading and proceeding toward oL

Twenty-nine Palms.

possible recurrence.

PR SRR

D

The same defects in communication procedures uncovered in this
accident appeared in several earlier accidents, the Board said. As a
result, on July 25, 1977, the Board recommended that the Federal
Aviation Administration require a controller who issues an altitude
assignment, or a heading, to require the crew to read back the
clearance -- if the pilot fails to do so on his own, The Board also
recommended that the FAA alert its personnel to the circumstances
surrounding the Palm Springs accident in an effort to prevent any
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Copies of the Safety Board's complete r‘epobt cannot be printed for

several weeks. When they are available, however, single copies may
be obtained without charge ty writing to the Publications Branch,

o
'

National Transportation Safety Board, Washington, D.C. 20594. Multiple w1

copies may be purchased by mail from the National Technical Information
Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, Springfield, Virginia 22151.
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FRAME SINATRA 87T AL V. JCT AVIA LTD. ;

ET AL AND RELATED ACTIONS- CIVIL HOS, Jj’ 4

Cv-77-4424| Cv-78-0118, CV-78-1457.

Cv=78-1067, CvV-78-1068 AaND CV-78-1028"

UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT = )
: TrRTRAL DISTPICT OF CALIFCRHIM L. N . -
3 TYDERAL TORT CLATIMG ACT

CC- LAZ VIGAS

Enclosed herewith for Las Vogas are two conies ol a

DeTartmant
a four-~caqsz
RBoard Aated4

with Donart

of Justice memcrandum dated 1/9/79.
from thz2 National Transportation Safaty
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YG/6/77.
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Las Vegas, Nevada

bj(/ Jet Avia Limited
300 south Fourth Street
Las Vegas Nevada

Hatfield advised that

Lear
Je . ed to Jet Avia.
Jet Avia Ltd. The aircra was
subgsequently leased t

o Frank Sinatra before the crash on
January 6, 1977. which killed Sinatra's 82 year-old mother,
Mrs, Natalie S field indicated sh icularl

interested in
in this aircraft. was reporte
$4,500 a month and 15 hours “"free time

Avia.

Lra g

on the aircraft by Jet

_ Hatfield advised she would be in Las Vegas on
1/22/79. accompanied by Bill Gallo, Attorney, Federal Aviation
administration and would contact Supervisor Robert Bryant at
that time.

Las Vegas is requested to conduct credit, criminal
and indices checks regarding the aforementioned Individuals
and Jet Avia Ltd. Upon contact by Departmental Attorney
Hatfield institute any additional reguested investigation.

FBIHQ should be kept advised by communications
suitable for dissemination.

Enclosures {3)
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FD-36 iKev. 2-13-74)

FBI
Date: 2/235, 79

Transmit the following in -
(Type in plaintext or code)

{Precedencel

'\_//EE},»- DIRECTOR, FBI .
/ﬁ FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (120-143) (P) o

S -
SUBJECT: FP\\KCE}-~ ITAL V. J;T AVI: LTD., ~
STT. AND RELATED ACTIONS czyx: NCS,

CV_T7-4120, CV-T0=01158, C1o78-1457 ,
CV_To ST, CVeTo=1048G AND CY—73T1022:
~ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 7 777
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT

00: LAS VEGAS

“nelosed for the Bureau is the original and two
copies of an LHM regarding investigation conducted at Las

Vegas.

, 5 MAR 2 181
r ;L- b" .
z‘w H’ . ,..‘4
' \‘Nh_‘,&éj
\2/ Bureau (Enc 3) ‘/
2 - Las Vegas -/
NTH: jkle
(4) . 40 '.l“\" — -
Approved: ] '"‘D?' e “:/ H /- ™ Sent M  Per

L
oY S ‘r‘Spécial Agent in Cﬂargé

4 GPO : 1975 O - 580-962
4
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUL.ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, FPlease Refer to a
o File No. Las Vegas, Nevada \

February 23, 1979

FRANK SINATRA, ETAL V. JET AVIA LID.,
ETAL AND RELATED ACTIONS; CIVIL NOS.
CV-77-4424, CV-78-0118, CV-78-1457,
CvV-78-1067, CV-78-1068 AND CV-78~1028;
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT

On January 24, 1979, Departmental Attorneys Cecilia

_tf)_eld_ and Herbert Ivonq Chief Torts RBranch, Civil Diwvision,
ived in Las Vegas, Nevada, and met with Supervisor Robert

M Bryaﬁt and Special Agent Michael T. Hanley. During the
above meeting, a request was made by Hatfield to analyze business,
books and records made available by Jet Avia, Ltd., on
January 25, 1979, and make a determination of which records
would require detailed examination. The detailed examination
is regquired to determine the correctness and
civil claim against the Government regarding
lease agreement with Jet Avia and the loss of use of the aircraft.

‘I:II

On January 25, 1979, the above analysis was performed
and it was mutually agreed upon by Hatfield, Lyons and Jet Avia
that records requiring detailed examination would be set aside

bﬂc' for Xeroxing. Hatfield was to be notified when these records
would be turned over to the Government for their examination.

Examination of those records set aside will be performed
n notlficatiOn by the Department of Justice that the records
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FRANK SINATRA, ITAL V., JET AVIA LTD.,

M were
En(_ ormed, No derogatory information was re ed in the
! stated

Additional requests were made by Hatfield to
determine if Barbara Jeanne Weiler and/or Paula Lucille Nicola
Foley had remarried after the death of their husbands. The
Clark County Recorders Office does not reflect any marriage

licenses in 1977, 1978, or 1979, where Weier or Foley were

remarried. Nevada Power Company Records.reflect that electricity
is still being provided in the names of Donald J. Weier, 304
Duke Circle, Las Vegas, and Jerald W. Foley, 6992 West Tara

Avenue, Las Vegas.

: This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency: 1it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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TPANSMIT VIA: PRECEDEKCE : _LASSIFICATION:
TELDTYEE IMMEDIATE TOP SECRET
FACSIMILE PRIORITY SECRET

X AIRTEL ROUTINE CONFIDENTIZL
— UNCLAS EFTO
UNCLAS
DATE _ 4/8/79
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (120-143) (P)
SUBJECT: FRANK SINATRA, ETAL V. JET AVIA LTD.,

< ETAL AND RELATED ACTIONS; CIVIL NOS.
Cv-1/-4424, CV-78~0118, CV-78-1457,
CvV-/8-1067, CV-78-1068 AND CV-/8~1028;
"UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT UF CALIFORNIA
FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT
00: Las Vedgas

Enclosed tor the Bureau is the original and two
copires of an LHM regarding investigation conducted at

Las Vegas.
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UNITED STATLS DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Las Vegas, Nevada
File No.

April 6, 1979

FRANK SINATRA, ETAL V. JET AVIA LTD.,
ETAL AND RELATED ACTIONS; CIVIL NOS.
Cv-77-4424, CV-78-0118, Cv-78-1457,
Cv-78-1067, CV-78-1068 AND CV~78-1028;
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT

In March, 1979, Departmental Attorney Cecilia

Hatfield requested as FBI Off4 rovide the
addresses for

On April 3, 1979, Las Vegas crimjpgal and indices
checks regarding QNI <xc o< ‘orned
and the following was obtalined:

N{&
date of birth last
known address was egas,
\ Nevada, telephone number
last known address wa s’
g Vegas, Nevada, date o
GOLITIO,,

£RICA
o EN%
LY >
. "VN; 1N3‘3\
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\
Y

72761070
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last kaown address was
Las Vegas, Hevada P ner description of
date of birth
Account Numher U. S.
Las Vegas indices reveals that

the Jet Avia Ltd. Corporation.

- b1e

Passport

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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UNIT'ED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 6/7/79
|\'\

FROM : AC, LAS VEGAS (120-143) (C)

SUBJECT: FRANK SINATRA, ETAL V. JET AVIA LTD.,

ET AL AND RELATED ACTIONS; CIVIL NOS.
CV-77-u424, CV-78-0118, CV-78-1457,
CV-78-1067, CV-78-1068 AND CV-78-1028;
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT

00: Las Vegas

For information of the Bureau, Las Vegas is closing

investigation on above subjects as the. e is no further
investigation to be conducted at Las Vepis.

(2" - Bureau

1 - Las Vegas
MTH:arw
(3)
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